
 
 

NetQuestion

Installation and Administration

 

GC31-8177-01



 



ÉÂÔ NetQuestion

Installation and Administration

 

GC31-8177-01



  
 

 Note 

Before using this information and the product it supports, be sure to read the information in “Notices” on page 59.

Second Edition (January 1998)

This edition applies to IBM NetQuestion for AIX, OS/2, OS/390, Windows NT**, and AS/400 and to all subsequent releases and
modifications until otherwise indicated in new editions or technical newsletters.

Order publications through your IBM representative or the IBM branch office serving your locality. Publications are not stocked at the
address below.

IBM welcomes your comments. A form for readers' comments may be provided at the back of this publication. If the form has been
removed, you may send your comments using the form at the back of this book.

If you prefer to send comments electronically, use one of the following methods:

¹ Fax: use either of the following numbers:
United States and Canada: 1-800-937-3430
Other countries: 1-507-253-5192

¹ If you prefer to send comments electronically, use this network ID:
IBMMAIL, to IBMMAIL(USIB56RZ)

  IDCLERK@RCHVMW2.VNET.IBM.COM

When you send information to IBM, you grant IBM a nonexclusive right to use or distribute the information in any way it believes
appropriate without incurring any obligation to you.

 Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1997. All rights reserved.
Note to U.S. Government Users — Documentation related to restricted rights — Use, duplication or disclosure is subject to
restrictions set forth in GSA ADP Schedule Contract with IBM Corp.



  
 

 Contents

Welcome!  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . v
Conventions in this book . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  v

Chapter 1. Planning for installation and administration . . . . . . . . . . . .  1
Hardware and software requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1
Disk space requirements for indexes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1
Additional planning considerations for AIX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2
Additional planning considerations for OS/390 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2
Additional planning considerations for AS/400 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3
NetQuestion packaging  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Compatibility  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Chapter 2. Installing NetQuestion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Installing NetQuestion with Lotus Go Webserver . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5
Installing NetQuestion on AIX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6
Installing NetQuestion on OS/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8
Installing NetQuestion on Windows NT and Windows 95 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9
Installing NetQuestion on OS/390 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10
Installing NetQuestion on AS/400 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
What's next?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Chapter 3. Starting and stopping NetQuestion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Starting and stopping NetQuestion on AIX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Starting and stopping NetQuestion on OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95 .  23
Starting and stopping NetQuestion on OS/390 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Starting and stopping NetQuestion on AS/400 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Checking the NetQuestion server availability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24

Chapter 4. Building and maintaining indexes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25
Overview  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Building a new index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26
Refreshing an index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Handling the redirection of URLs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Merging and compressing your indexes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29
Querying the status of an index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29
Listing all your indexes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29
Clearing an index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29
Deleting an index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30
Handling errors  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Chapter 5. Customizing and using the NetQuestion search facility . . . .  33
Understanding the NetQuestion search functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  33
Testing NetQuestion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Adding NetQuestion to your Web site . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  34
Modifying NetQuestion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Optimizing your NetQuestion searches . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  35

Chapter 6. Maintaining NetQuestion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Managing NetQuestion for AIX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39
Managing NetQuestion for OS/390 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  40

 Copyright IBM Corp. 1997  iii



  
 

Managing NetQuestion for AS/400 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  42
Uninstalling NetQuestion for OS/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  43
Uninstalling NetQuestion for Windows NT and Windows 95 . . . . . . . . . . .  43

Chapter 7. NetQuestion commands  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
Command syntax and parameters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  45
Index files  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
netq command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
nqadd command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
nqclear command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
nqconfig command (AIX only) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  49
nqcreat command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
nqdel command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
nqdelet command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
nqidxsta command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
nqlisti command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
nqreorg command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
nqreset command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
nqspell command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
nqtrace command (AIX only) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  55
nqupdat command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
nqurl command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
setadmgrp command (OS/390 and AIX only) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  57

Notices  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
Trademarks  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60

Index  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61

iv Installation and Administration  



  
 

 Welcome!

Having a search facility on your Web site provides better access to its content,
improves navigation, and aids its usability. NetQuestion has a search engine, a
command interface, and HTML forms that support both Web administration and end
user tasks. It enables you to create searchable indexes for the information on your
Web site.

Once you create an index, you include a link to the NetQuestion search form on
your Web pages, most likely on a home page. Visitors to this page can go to this
form and search the Web site for key words and phrases. When they submit the
form, NetQuestion will produce a list of links to any pages or files at the site that
contain the desired information.

You can create and maintain separate indexes for different sites and groups of
pages on your server. You determine which files will be included in a particular
index. NetQuestion processes the specified files and uses built-in logic to extract
keywords and create the index for you.

Conventions in this book
Boldface Indicates the name of an item you need to select, the name of

a field or command, or a string you must enter.

Italics Indicates book titles or variable information that must be
replaced by an actual value.

Monospace Indicates an example, a portion of a file, or a previously
entered value.

 Copyright IBM Corp. 1997  v



  
 

vi Installation and Administration  



  
 

Chapter 1. Planning for installation and administration

Use this chapter to prepare for installing NetQuestion. The chapter covers the
following topics:

Hardware and software requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1
Disk space requirements for indexes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1
Additional planning considerations for AIX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2
Additional planning considerations for OS/390 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2
Additional planning considerations for AS/400 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3
NetQuestion packaging  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Compatibility  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Hardware and software requirements
¹ For OS/2, AIX, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

– Lotus Go Webserver 
– 5.5 MB of disk space

 ¹ For OS/390

– One of the following Web servers:

- Lotus Go Webserver 
- Internet Connection Secure Server Version 2 Release 2

– 60 tracks for OpenEdition (3390)

– 912 tracks for the partitioned dataset

 ¹ For AS/400

– 5769SS1 Operating System/400 V4R2, together with:

- 5769SS1 OS/400 - QShell Interpreter
- 5769NCE Internet Connection Secure Server (Int'l)
- or: 5769NC1 Internet Connection Secure Server (US version)

Disk space requirements for indexes
NetQuestion simplifies the tasks of building and maintaining accurate up-to-date
search indexes. You might want to include the NetQuestion search facility on each
site you manage. When deciding which Web sites to index, consider the number of
documents per site you want to make available for searching. Depending on the
number of indexes you plan to have, you may need to change the environment
variable that sets the maximum number of indexes  you can have on your
machine. See “Adding environment variables” on page 21 for more information.

Each NetQuestion index requires a permanent directory in which it resides, and a
separate working directory used during processing.

When estimating the amount of disk space needed to build and maintain a
NetQuestion index, consider the following:

¹ A permanent directory requires approximately 35 to 50% of the total size of all
the indexed documents, with a minimum size of 1 MB.

 Copyright IBM Corp. 1997  1



  
 

¹ A working directory requires approximately twice the space of the permanent
directory. You can reduce the amount of space required for the working
directory by setting a slice size  environment variable after you install
NetQuestion. See “Adding environment variables” on page 21 for more
information.

Additional planning considerations for AIX
¹ When pre-allocating space on the AIX operating system, be sure your file

system is large enough for all  the document indexes. You will also need to
consider the file permissions for the index directories and files.

Note:  You can simplify your backup procedures by keeping the master
indexes in separate directories from the working indexes. Then you will only
need to back up the directories with the master indexes. For example, you
could have this directory structure:

– /index/data/netqv10/ for the permanent indexes

– /index/work/netqv10/ for the working indexes

¹ The NetQuestion installation does not automatically create a user ID and a
group ID for its administrative functions. You will have to set up an
administrative user and an administrative group for these functions yourself.
Once you set up these two items, you can use the setadmgrp  command to
update the file permissions automatically. See the setadmgrp  command on
page 57 for more information.

¹ After you create your directories, you have an additional configuration task to
perform before you can start NetQuestion and build any indexes. You must
configure your NetQuestion server using the nqconfig  command. This
command allows you to specify the master instance directories. See
“Configuring NetQuestion on AIX” on page 20 and the nqconfig  command on
page 49 for more information.

Additional planning considerations for OS/390
On OS/390, the NetQuestion executables are loaded into the prefix.SEHWMOD1
load library during the SMP/E installation, where prefix is a user-specified value.
Other files are loaded into the following HFS subdirectories:

¹ NetQuestion files are loaded into /usr/lpp/NetQ

¹ Help files, search and administrative function files are loaded into
/usr/lpp/internet/server_root

When pre-allocating space on the OS/390 system, be sure your file system is large
enough for all the document indexes. Also consider the file permissions for the
index directories and files.

To simplify backup procedures, keep the master indexes in separate directories
from the working indexes. You will only need to back up the directories with the
master indexes. For example, you could have this directory structure:

¹ /index/data/netqv10/ for the permanent indexes

¹ /index/work/netqv10/ for the working indexes

2 Installation and Administration  



  
 

The NetQuestion installation automatically creates a default user ID WEBADM and
group ID IMWEB for the NetQuestion administrative functions. These IDs are
created during Lotus Go Webserver installation. You can use the setadmgrp
command to update the file permissions automatically. See the setadmgrp
command on page 57 for more information.

Additional planning considerations for AS/400
On AS/400, the NetQuestion executables are loaded into the library QNETQ. Other
files are loaded into the following IFS subdirectories:

¹ NetQuestion files are loaded into /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ

¹ Help files, search and administrative function files are loaded into
/QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/MRI2924

Also consider the file permissions for the index directories and files.

To simplify backup procedures, keep the master indexes in separate directories
from the working indexes. You will only need to back up the directories with the
master indexes. For example, you could have this directory structure:

¹ /QIBM/UserData/NetQ/idata for the permanent indexes

¹ /QIBM/UserData/NetQ/iwork for the working indexes

 NetQuestion packaging
The NetQuestion package contains the required files for the base functions and an
optional package of coding samples and documentation. If you are an experienced
programmer and are familiar with the Internet protocols, the optional package
information can help you modify the NetQuestion base functions.

 Compatibility
NetQuestion uses industry-standard protocols and is compatible with Web clients
that are compliant with industry-standard protocols.

  Chapter 1. Planning for installation and administration 3



  
 

4 Installation and Administration  



  
 

 Chapter 2. Installing NetQuestion

This chapter explains how to install NetQuestion and describes the first tasks you
might perform after installation. It covers the following topics:

Installing NetQuestion with Lotus Go Webserver . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5
Installing NetQuestion on AIX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6
Installing NetQuestion on OS/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8
Installing NetQuestion on Windows NT and Windows 95 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9
Installing NetQuestion on OS/390 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10

Loading the NetQuestion objects onto your system . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10
Getting started  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Configure the NetQuestion server . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Verify the installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Provide user access to NetQuestion administrative functions . . . . . . . . .  15
Provide user access to NetQuestion through the Web server . . . . . . . . .  15

Installing NetQuestion on AS/400 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Loading the NetQuestion objects onto your system . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Product Directory Structure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Configure the NetQuestion server . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17

What's next?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Configuring Internet Connection Secure Server on AS/400 . . . . . . . . . .  19
Configuring NetQuestion on AIX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Update the service settings on Windows NT 4.0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Adding environment variables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21

Installing NetQuestion with Lotus Go Webserver
Lotus Go Webserver  includes NetQuestion in the U.S. English versions for AIX,
OS/2, OS/390, Windows NT, and Windows 95.

For AIX, OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95, if you install NetQuestion during the
Lotus Go Webserver installation, refer to the procedures documented in the Quick
Beginnings guide for the appropriate operating system. You do not need to follow
the installation instructions documented in this chapter; however, you do need to
refer to the configuration instructions found in “What's next?” on page 18.

If you are installing NetQuestion separately, or if you are installing NetQuestion for
OS/390, or if you are installing NetQuestion for AS/400, refer to the install
instructions in this chapter. You might want to install NetQuestion separately if:

¹ You chose not to install NetQuestion with Lotus Go Webserver, but want to
install NetQuestion at a later time.

¹ You acquired NetQuestion as part of another product package, and the
NetQuestion installation is not integrated with the package installation.

¹ You acquired NetQuestion separately.

 Copyright IBM Corp. 1997  5



  
 

Installing NetQuestion on AIX
Before installing NetQuestion on AIX, you must have root authority to install the
software.

You can use the following methods to install software on AIX:

¹ System Management Interface Tool (SMIT), a graphical interface that uses a
mouse or other pointing device to select options.

¹ SMITTY, a variation of SMIT. Instead of using a pointing device to select
options, you use arrow and PF keys.

¹ Visual System Management (VSM) graphical interface. With VSM, you can
install by directly manipulating objects (icons).

This section describes how to install NetQuestion using SMIT. For more
information on using SMITTY or the VSM graphical interface, refer to your AIX
Installation Guide. which is part of the InfoExplorer hypertext library.

1 Prepare to install .

¹ Log on as root.

¹ Ensure that the hostname command returns your system’s correct
hostname.

¹ Insert the CD-ROM that contains the NetQuestion software into the
appropriate drive.

2 Start the System Management Interface Tool .

At the prompt, enter smit install_selectable_all .

3 Select the input device .

From the Install/Update From All Available Software window:

¹ Click List  for the INPUT device / directory for software option. The Single
Select List window appears with a list of available input devices.

¹ From the Single Select List window, click /dev/cd0 (Multimedia CD-ROM
Drive) .

The INPUT device / directory for software option in the Install/Update
From All Available Software window is updated to show you selected the
CD-ROM drive.

 ¹ Click OK.

An updated Install/Update From All Available Software window appears
with additional installation options.

4 Select installation filesets and packages .

¹ From the Install/Update From All Available Software window, click List  for
the SOFTWARE to Install option.

The Multi-select List window appears with a list of filesets and packages
you can selectively install.

6 Installation and Administration  



  
 

Notes:

a. If a fileset description is preceded by one @ sign, the fileset has
already been installed on your system. The two @ signs that precede
all fileset names do not indicate install status and can be disregarded.
A plus sign (+) indicates that the fileset hasn't been installed.

b. The NetQuestion documentation is automatically installed.

5 Click the items you want to install.

¹ The following filesets are required to install NetQuestion:

– NetQuestion Admin Tools
– NetQuestion CGI executables + icons
– NetQuestion Client API
– NetQuestion Client Development Toolkit
– NetQuestion Client/Server Common files

 – NetQuestion Server

The fileset “CGI executables + icons” lets you use NetQuestion via the
HTML forms. Lotus Go Webserver is a prerequisite for this fileset. If you
do not have Lotus Go Webserver or choose not to install it, do not install
this fileset. NetQuestion is still completely functional and can be used
with the command line interface.

After making your selections, click OK. Your selections will appear as the
software to install.

¹ Complete the installation .

From the Install/Update From All Available Software window:

– Review the other installation options. You may want to consider some
of the other options, such as whether to preview the install before
accepting it.

- To get an explanation of an option, click ? and move your mouse
pointer over the option of interest.

- To change an option, enter the new choice or use the buttons to
the right of the option.

– After making all your selections, click OK. You'll get a message
asking if you are sure. Click OK.

– Verify NetQuestion is successfully installed.

When NetQuestion is successfully installed, you will get an OK
message in the top right corner of the Install/Update From All
Available Software window.

After installing NetQuestion, identify an administration user and group, set file
ownership and permissions for this user and group, and configure the AIX server.
See “What's next?” on page 18 for information on what to do before you start
NetQuestion and begin building your indexes.

  Chapter 2. Installing NetQuestion 7



  
 

Installing NetQuestion on OS/2
This section describes how to install NetQuestion using Software Installer.

Note:  NetQuestion must be installed on a drive that supports the HPFS.

Note:  When using NetQuestion, check that the name of the configuration file,
NETQ.CFG, is in uppercase in the directory on the operating system. If the name
of the configuration file is not in uppercase or if the complete pathname is not used
when you enter a command, the error Index not created) Server response: The

NetQuestion configuration file (NETQ.CFG) is in error or could not be

found. (rc=77) occurs. For example, to indicate the complete pathname for the
index data and work paths when using the nqcreat command, type nqcreat

webindex d:\netq\idxdata d:\netq\idxwork HT.

If you plan to use NetQuestion with Lotus Go Webserver , you can restart the
Lotus Go Webserver installation program--you do not need to follow the steps
below. From the Lotus Go Webserver installation panels, choose to install only the
NetQuestion components.

1 Prepare to install .

Insert the CD-ROM that contains the NetQuestion software into the
appropriate drive.

2 Start Software Installer .

¹ Run the install  command that resides in the directory containing
NetQuestion. This directory varies depending on how your version of
NetQuestion was packaged.

When NetQuestion is distributed separately from Lotus Go Webserver,
you'll find the OS/2 version in the OS2 subdirectory. In this case, you
would enter the following install  command at an OS/2 command prompt:

 d:\OS2\install

¹ Read the License Agreement information and click Continue .

¹ From the Install window, click OK.

3 Select the installation packages .

From the Install - directories window, select the product components that you
want to install.

The following components are required to install NetQuestion:

¹ NetQuestion for OS/2 Base
¹ NetQuestion: HTTP support

If you plan to modify the NetQuestion base functions, select:

¹ NetQuestion: Coding Samples

4 Change the default installation directories .

Optionally, use the fields in the bottom half of the Install - directories window
to change the default installation directories. These directories define where
you want to install the NetQuestion components.

You can change these paths by clicking Disk space  and selecting the drive
where you want the directories installed.

8 Installation and Administration  



  
 

5 Start the installation .

Click Install .

6 Complete the installation .

From the NetQuestion Installation window, click Exit  to complete the
installation.

If the installation procedure updated your CONFIG.SYS file, you will be prompted to
reboot your system before starting NetQuestion.

See “What's next?” on page 18 for information on what to do before you start
NetQuestion and begin building your indexes.

Installing NetQuestion on Windows NT and Windows 95
This section describes how to install NetQuestion on Windows NT and Windows 95
using InstallShield**.

1 Prepare to install.

Insert the CD-ROM that contains the NetQuestion software into the
appropriate drive.

 2 Start InstallShield** .

¹ For both Windows 95 and Windows NT, run the setup  command that
resides in the directory containing the Windows NT version of
NetQuestion. This directory varies depending on how your version of
NetQuestion was packaged.

When NetQuestion is distributed separately from Lotus Go Webserver,
you'll find the Windows NT version in the NT subdirectory. In this case,
you would enter the following setup  command from an MS-DOS prompt:

 e:\NT\setup

Alternatively, on Windows NT 4.0 or Windows 95, you can click Start!Run
on the taskbar. Then use the Browse button to find the setup  command.

¹ From the Welcome window, click Next .

¹ From the User Information window:

– Enter your name and your company.
 – Click Next .

3 Select the destination directory .

From the Choose Destination Location window:

¹ Verify that the desired destination directory is displayed or click Browse  to
select the desired directory.

¹ When the correct directory is displayed, click Next .

4 Select installation files and folder .

¹ From the Setup Type window, select the type of install you want to
perform.

– Select Typical  to install the required NetQuestion files:

  Chapter 2. Installing NetQuestion 9



  
 

- NetQuestion base application
- NetQuestion HTTP support

– Select Custom  to also choose the optional file:

- NetQuestion code samples

You will need this file only if you plan to modify the NetQuestion base
functions.

 – Click Next .

¹ From the Select Program Folder window:

– Verify or change the name of the NetQuestion start-up folder.
 – Click Next .

5 Complete the installation .

¹ From the Start Copying Files window:

– Verify your selections.
– Click Next  to proceed with the installation or click Back  to go back

and change your selections.

¹ From the Setup Complete window:

– Select Yes, I want to restart my computer now .

– Click Finish  to complete the installation and reboot.

See “What's next?” on page 18 for information on what to do before you start
NetQuestion and begin building your indexes.

Installing NetQuestion on OS/390
This section describes the procedures for installing NetQuestion in an OS/390
OpenEdition environment.

Loading the NetQuestion objects onto your system
On OS/390, NetQuestion is installed during the SMP/E installation. If you received
NetQuestion with OS/390 Version 2.4.0, or later, you have already loaded all
required objects.

 Getting started
To configure and customize NetQuestion, you must know the following information
from the SMP/E installation:

1. The user-specified prefix of the target libraries where the NetQuestion objects
are installed

2. The NetQuestion directories (and subdirectories) that have been allocated with
sample job EHWMKDIR

Note:  The default main directories are /usr/lpp/NetQ  and /etc/NetQ . The
Web server root directory is /usr/lpp/internet/server_root .

3. The Administrator User ID and the Group ID that were created during
installation, if the defaults WEBADMIN and IMWEB were not used.

10 Installation and Administration  



  
 

The OS/390 system provides menu screens, along with online help, for finalizing
the NetQuestion install and for activating the facility. Online help is available for
selecting menu items and entering user data.

Figure 1 shows the menu used to install and customize NetQuestion. You must
execute each step, even if you are assuming the default settings, because the
install program obtains some of the parameters from your local environment.

REXX Procedure ehwcust - Install and Customize NetQuestion

 Type in selection number to execute or type in ?n (n = selection number)
 get help and press ENTER.

 0. End
1. Customize Installation and Application Parameters - file ehwparm
2. Create a List of All Parameters - file ehwparm.list
3. Display the List of All Parameters using 'pg ehwparm.list'
4. Update REXX Procedures, Shell Scripts, Parameter Files
5. Display update logging file using 'pg ehwupdt.log'
6. Display activity logging file using 'pg ehwcust.log'
7. Process final installation steps
8. Display final installation logging file ehwfinst.log
9. Enter Your Own Shell Command

 Please enter your selection:
 ===>

Figure 1. Customizing Netquestion - Menu

The main log file, ehwcust.log, tracks the install events and whether those events
completed successfully.

Verify the OS/390 OpenEdition environment
The PATH environment variable determines whether you can access programs and
procedures in the working directory.

1. Verify the setting of the PATH environment variable. On an OS/390 command
line, enter:

echo $PATH

The entry . or ./ indicates that you can access programs and procedures in the
current working directory.

2. If the entry is not returned, change the PATH environment variable as required.

3. Change the current working directory to the directory that contains the REXX
procedures and OpenEdition shell scripts by using the command:

cd /usr/lpp/NetQ/nqproc

4. From an OS/390 OpenEdition command line, enter

ehwcust

to pull up the screen shown in Figure 1.

  Chapter 2. Installing NetQuestion 11



  
 

Create a list of all parameters
The NetQuestion installation menu provides an option to create a list of your
current parameter values in ehwparm . The system returns one of the following
return codes:

0 Parameter values have been set. All directory paths have been found.

4 Parameter values have been set, but there are warnings. See the parameter
list file for details.

8 Errors are detected in the parameter file. See the parameter list file for
details.

Note:  During initial install, this return code may indicate that you did not use
the default directories for NetQuestion and have not yet allocated the
directories.

12 A fatal error has been detected. This return code can indicate:

¹ The environment path setting is incorrect.

¹ An error occurred during SMP/E installation.

See the parameter list file for details.

To print the list file, select the menu item 9, "Enter Your Own Shell Command," and
enter a print command.

The parameters, with default settings, can be specified:

IMNSERVPATH=/usr/lpp/internet/server_root/Admin
Specifies the main directory for the Web server.

IMNSVADM=/usr/lpp/internet/server_root/Admin
Specifies the directory that will contain the HTML help files. This parameter is
required.

IMNSVADMBIN=/usr/lpp/internet/server_root/admin-bin
Specifies the directory that will contain the administration executable files. This
parameter is required.

IMNICONPATH=/usr/lpp/internet/server_root/icons
Specifies the directory that will contain the icons that are displayed by the Web
browser. This parameter is required.

IMNCGIPATH=/usr/lpp/internet/server_root/cgi-bin
Specifies the directory that will contain the cgi scripts that support searching.
This parameter is required.

IMNPUBPATH=/usr/lpp/internet/server_root/pub
Specifies the directory that will contain the Web server documentation. This
parameter is required.

IMNHLQ=EHW
Specifies the prefix value of the NetQuestion target libraries installed during the
SMP/E installation. This value must match the value used by the EHWALLOC
SMP/E installation. This parameter is required.

IMNDIRPATH=/usr/lpp
Specifies the directory where the NetQuestion objects were installed.

12 Installation and Administration  



  
 

IMNNETQ=NetQ
Specifies the install directory for the NetQuestion objects.

IMNNETQPATH=/usr/lpp/NetQ
Specifies the directory where you installed NetQuestion. This entry
automatically builds as the concatenation of IMNDIRPATH and IMNNETQ.

IMNETCPATH=/etc/NetQ
Specifies the directory that holds the individual working files and executables
for each NetQuestion instance that is being run.

EXCMAXINDEXES=10
Specifies the maximum number of indexes for your installation

EXCSLICESIZE=20000000
Specifies the disk space that is used for indexes during index updates. You
can specify M for millions, for example, 30M for 30000000. Refer to “Changing
the amount of disk space for work indexes” on page 22 for more information.

SERVER-NAME=SERVER
Specifies the name of the NetQuestion server. The server name is used to
start, monitor, and stop the server.

TIME-LIMIT=150
Specifies the number of seconds a session can remain inactive before
NetQuestion closes it.

INDEX-MASTER-PATH=/usr/lpp/NetQ/iindex
Specifies the directory where the permanent primary and secondary indexes
reside.

INDEX-WORK-PATH=/usr/lpp/NetQ/iwork
Specifies the directory where temporary working files can be written while the
index is being processed.

ADM-GRP=IMADM
Specified the group ID used for administrative functions.

ADM-UID=WEBADM
Specifies the user ID used for administrative functions.

Modify the parameter list values
You can use the menu items shown in Figure 1 on page 11 to modify the
parameters in ehwparm .

¹ Use menu item 1 to change the current parameter values.

¹ Use menu item 2 to create a new parameter list.

¹ Use menu item 3 to display current parameter list values.

¹ Use menu item 9 to print the current parameter list.

Note:  Menu item 9 can be used to create new directories if needed.

  Chapter 2. Installing NetQuestion 13



  
 

Update procedures for final installation and configuration
This step updates procedures and files that contain entries that can be customized.

1. Select menu item 4 to update the procedures and parameter files. You will
receive a return code of 8 if there are missing directories; you can use menu
item 9 to create new directories.

2. Select menu item 5 to display the update log.

3. Verify that the log does not contain errors or warnings. Ignore any messages
such as:

>>>> Parameter 1 does not exist
>>>> Parameter 1) does not exist

Finalize the HFS installation
Before finalizing the installation, you must have write access to the following:

 ¹ Application directories

 – /usr/lpp/NetQ/nqproc
 – /usr/lpp/NetQ/nqdrv

¹ Instance directory, as specified by the IMNETCPATH parameter in the
ehwparm file.

¹ The etc directory

This directory holds the file, ehwisinf, that contains the environment information
used to process NetQuestion functions.

¹ Master index path directory, as specified by the INDEX-MASTER-PATH
parameter in the ehwparm file.

¹ Master work path directory, as specified by the INDEX-WORK-PATH parameter
in the ehwparm file.

¹ Web server main directory and subdirectories as specified by the
IMNSERVPATH, IMNSVADM, IMNSVADMBIN, IMNICONPATH, IMNCGIPATH,
and IMNPUBPATH parameters in the ehwparm file.

To finalize the installation:

1. Select menu item 7 to update the procedures and parameter files. You will
receive a return code of 8 if there are missing directories; you can use menu
item 9 to create new directories.

2. Select menu item 8 to display the final installation log.

Note:  During the initial install, the log will not contain any error or warning
messages. If you have already installed NetQuestion, the log will
contain warning messages which can be ignored.

3. Select menu item 0 to end the procedure.

Configure the NetQuestion server
To configure the NetQuestion server, you need to have SuperUser (SU) authority.

1. From an OS/390 OpenEdition command line, enter:

. ehwexprt

14 Installation and Administration  



  
 

This command adapts your current environment to the NetQuestion
administration functions. The command begins with a period (.) and space
character.

2. From an OS/390 command line, enter:

ehwconf

This command line configures the NetQuestion server. The system asks
whether to run the configuration, select y.

3. Select menu item 0 to end the procedure when the system displays the
following message:

Request successfully completed

Verify the installation
After configuring NetQuestion, you need to verify the installation by entering the
ehwivp  command on an OS/390 OpenEdition command line. If NetQuestion
installed correctly, the system returns a message indicating that NetQuestion is
installed. If NetQuestion is not installed correctly, the system returns a message
indicating that NetQuestion is not properly installed. If the message indicates that
you should check the IPC values, verify the IPC settings in
SYS1.PARMLIB(BPXPRMxx):

¹ IPCSHMMPAGES should be greater than or equal to 2048.
¹ IPCSEMNSEMS should be greater than or equal to 50.

Provide user access to NetQuestion administrative functions
To grant users of your administrative group (imweb) access to the NetQuestion
administrative functions, each user can invoke the OpenEdition shell script
command, ehwexprt. The recommended method is to add the ehwexprt shell script
to the user profile.

Provide user access to NetQuestion through the Web server
The Program Directory for OS/390 provides instructions for giving users access to
NetQuestion through the Web server.

Installing NetQuestion on AS/400
This section describes the procedures for installing NetQuestion in an AS/400
environment.

Loading the NetQuestion objects onto your system
On AS/400, NetQuestion is installed with the AS/400 RSTLICPGM command. For
installing NetQ/400 on the AS/400 you should use *QSECOFR userid with special
authority: *ALLOBJ. Now you should call the RSTLICPGM command:

The AS/400 system provides menu screens, along with online help, for finalizing
the NetQuestion install and for activating the facility. Online help is available for
selecting menu items and entering user data.

  Chapter 2. Installing NetQuestion 15



  
 

Restore Licensed Program (RSTLICPGM)

 Type choices, press Enter.

 Product . . . . . . . . . . . . 5798NC5 Character value
 Device . . . . . . . . . . . . . *SAVF Name, *SAVF

+ for more values
 Optional part to be restored . . *BASE *BASE, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
 Type of object to be restored . *ALL *ALL, *PGM, *LNG
 Language for licensed program . *PRIMARY Character value, *PRIMA
 Output . . . . . . . . . . . . . *NONE *NONE, *PRINT
 Release . . . . . . . . . . . . *FIRST Character value, *FIRST
 Replace release . . . . . . . . *ONLY Character value, *ONLY,

Figure 2. RSTLICPGM command

The RSTLICPGM create the product library QNETQ with all executables.

 Also it creates several new directories in the Integrated File System (IFS)  of
AS/400.

 These directories are for NetQuestion data.

Product Directory Structure

16 Installation and Administration  



  
 

 /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/MRI2924

 /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/MRI2924/macro

 /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/idata

 /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/idata/cballidx

 /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/iwork

 /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/iwork/cballwrk

 /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/data

 /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/data/netqv10mst

 /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/data/netqv10wrk

 /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/data/config

 /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/data/icons

 /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/pub

 /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/pub/recipe

 /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/pub/doclist

 /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/bin

Configure the NetQuestion server
To configure the NetQuestion server, you need to have *SECADM authority.

1. From an AS/400 command line, enter:

qsh

This command starts the QShell environment.

2. Verify the setting of the PATH environment variable. On a QShell command
line, enter:

echo $PATH

The entry . or ./ indicates that you can access programs and procedures in the
current working directory.

3. If the entry is not returned, change the PATH environment variable as required:

PATH=/QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/bin:$PATH

Now enter:

export $PATH

4. Now end the NetQ server with:

netq stop server

The system displays the following message:

Request successfully completed

5. Now start the NetQ server with:

  Chapter 2. Installing NetQuestion 17



  
 

netq start server

The system displays the following message:

Request successfully completed

Note:  To omit step 2. & 3 you can also add in $Home/.profile the two statements:

 PATH=/QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/bin:$PATH

 export $PATH

This solution is preferred, since it defines this path permanently.

Exit now QShell with PF-Key 'F3=Exit'.

To check the NetQ configuration, do the following:

1. From an AS/400 command line, enter:

cd ('/QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/data/netqv10mst')

call qnetq/qnqbdxdp parm('/D:S')

The system should display the following messages:

comm_type= 'local communication'

Max parallel service tasks : 10

Service tasks kept available: 0

2. From an AS/400 command line, enter:

call qnetq/qnqbdstf parm('/QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/data/.netqv10')

The system should display the following information:

 EXCDATASRV=/QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/data/netqv10mst

 EXCWORKSRV=/QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/data/netqv10wrk

 EXCNLPSSRV=/QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/data/dicts

 EXCSRVMEMID=/QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/data/netqv10wrk/server

 EXCSLIZESIZE=20000000

 What's next?
After you complete the installation, there are a few things to consider before you
start NetQuestion:

¹ Unless you are running OS/390, be sure to check the NetQuestion README
file for any late changes to the product. Also, you can verify your installation
against the inventory of installed files that is included with the product. You
can find these files in the NetQuestion root directory.

On AIX
/etc/NetQ/readme.netq and /etc/NetQ/filelist

On OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95
\netq\README.NETQ
where \netq is the directory in which you installed NetQuestion

¹ On AIX only , you must configure the NetQuestion server. Follow the steps
detailed in “Configuring NetQuestion on AIX” on page 20.

¹ On AIX, OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95 , you can add environment
variables to your system to change some default values.

18 Installation and Administration  



  
 

¹ On AS/400 only , you must configure the Internet Connection Secure Server
server. Follow the steps detailed in “Configuring Internet Connection Secure
Server on AS/400” on page 19 

Configuring Internet Connection Secure Server on AS/400
Before you start NetQuestion on AS/400 you have to set up and define your HTTP
configuration.

Several instances can run under AS/400. NetQ/400 is running under instance
NETQV10.It's defined in the file QUSRSYS/QATMHINSTC. The '-r' in
QATMHINSTC/NETQV10 points to the member where the configuration is stored.
The new QUSRSYS/QATMHTTPC/NETQV10 member is defined during install. So
this minimal configuration is able to update & search the sample index and
documents, which are delivered with the product.

Use the wrkhttpcfg cfg(netqv10)  command if you want to display/update the
existing configuration file NETQV10.

Since the administration tasks of NetQuestion for AS/400 are protected (see
protection-class ADMIN-PROT  under wrkhttpcfg cfg(netqv10)) you need to define
the user's, who can do administration: Do the following:

1. Create a NetQuestion validation list in library QNETQ

 CRTVLDL VLDL(qnetq/qnqbvldl)

TEXT('NetQuestion validation list')

GRTOBJAUT OBJ(qnetq/qnqbvldl) OBJTYPE(*vldl)

 USER(qtmhhttp) AUT(*use)

2. 'Protection Setup' for ADMIN-PROT class:

Use 'Protection Setup' under the official ICSS

admin. & config. page (HTTP-instance = *ADMIN)

to change/display existing protection definition:

The Group File is a subdirectory in '/QIBM/Proddata/NetQ/data'

and has the name NETQADMGRP.

 The Validation List is in the product library

'QNETQ' and has the name QNQBVLDL.

3.  Add/Delete/Check Users:

Use this existing tools under the official ICSS

admin. & config. page (HTTP-instance = *ADMIN)

to define the users, who are allowed to do

administration for NetQuestion for AS/400.

4.  Change hostname  in NETQV10 Config file:

wrkhttpcfg cfg(netqv10))

Start remaining steps you need to enable NetQuestion under HTTP:

1. Start TCP/IP (if it's not active)

strtcp

2. End HTTP server for NetQ (if it's active)

endtcpsvr server(*http) httpsvr(netqv10)

  Chapter 2. Installing NetQuestion 19



  
 

3. Start HTTP server for NetQ:

strtcpsvr server(*http) httpsvr(netqv10 '-p 2609')

The system should display the following messages:

HTTP server starting.

Configuring NetQuestion on AIX
Before you start NetQuestion on AIX or add any environment variables, you must
set file permissions for the administrative user and group, and then configure the
NetQuestion server.

1. Log in as the root user.

2. Using AIX commands or the SMIT tool, create a user and a group to administer
NetQuestion.

3. Use the setadmgrp  command to set the the ownership and file permissions on
the NetQuestion files for this user and group.

For example, if you created an administrative user NETQ and group NQADMIN,
you would enter:

setadmgrp NETQ NQADMIN

See the setadmgrp  command on page 57 for further details.

For the following steps, log in as the administrator to NetQuestion. Do not  perform
the following steps as the root user.

1. Log in as the administrator to NetQuestion.

2. Use the nqconfig  command to specify the master work and index directories to
use with this installation. For example:

nqconfig -mi /index/data/netqv10 -mw /index/work/netqv10

Update the service settings on Windows NT 4.0
Have you installed the Lotus Go Webserver as a Windows NT 4.0 service? If you
have, you must change the configuration of the Lotus Go Webserver service before
using NetQuestion. This section tells you what changes to make.

When installed as an NT service, Lotus Go Webserver is installed with a startup
type of "manual" and with the logon account set to the Windows NT system
account. With these settings, Lotus Go Webserver does not start as a service
automatically. You must start it manually from the Services dialog in Windows NT.
And when you do start Lotus Go Webserver, it logs on as the NT system account.

Usually these settings work well. NetQuestion, however, uses some Windows NT
functions that are not allowed from the system account. Consequently, you must
change the Services settings so that Lotus Go Webserver logs on as some other
account.

Follow these steps to change the Services settings for Lotus Go Webserver:

1. Open the Services dialog window. (On the Windows NT 4.0 taskbar, click
Start!Settings! Control Panel. Then double-click the Services icon on the
Control Panel.)

2. Select Lotus Go Webserver in the services window by clicking it.

20 Installation and Administration  



  
 

 3. Click Startup.

4. You will see another dialog that displays the current settings for the Lotus Go
Webserver. Under "Log On As," click the radio button next to "This account."

In the text entry field next to "This account" specify the name of the account to
be used (for example, your administration account). To choose from a list of
available accounts, click the button next to the text entry field.

You must overtype the password for the account in the Password and Confirm
Password fields.

 5. Click OK.

The next time you start the Lotus Go Webserver service, it will log on to an account
other than the system account, and you'll be able to use NetQuestion.

Adding environment variables
You can add environment variables to your system to change the default values for:

¹ The maximum number of indexes allowed on your system

¹ The amount of disk space required for work indexes

Note:  The environment variables have different prefixes on each operating
system. AIX and AS/400 use and OS/390 use EXC, OS/2 uses EHS, and both
Windows NT and Windows 95 use EHN.

Changing the maximum number of indexes
The maximum number of indexes  environment variable lets you specify the
maximum number of indexes allowed on your system.

To add this environment variable:

On AIX Edit /etc/NetQ/.netqv10 and add EXCMAXINDEXES and the
desired value. On OS/390 and AIX, the default is a
maximum of 50 indexes.

On OS/2 Edit your CONFIG.SYS file and add EHSMAXINDEXES and
the desired value. On OS/2, the default is a maximum of 16
indexes.

On Windows NT From the menu bar at the bottom of your screen, select
Start , Settings , Control Panel , and System . Click the
Environment  tab, then add EHNMAXINDEXES and the
desired value. On Windows NT, the default is a maximum of
16 indexes.

On Windows 95 From the taskbar, select Start , Programs , MS-DOS Prompt
to open an MS-DOS window. Then enter a SET command
for EHNMAXINDEXES. For example, to set
EHNMAXINDEXES to 55, you would enter:

set ehnmaxindexes=55

The default is a maximum of 16 indexes.

On OS/390 Edit /etc/NetQ/.netqv210 and add EXCMAXINDEXES and the
desired value. On OS/390 the default is a maximum of 10
indexes.

  Chapter 2. Installing NetQuestion 21



  
 

On AS/400 Edit /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/data/.netqv10 and add
EXCMAXINDEXES and the desired value. On AS/400 the
default is a maximum of 10 indexes.

For example, to set EXCMAXINDEXES to xx, you would
enter:

call qnetq/qnbqcenv parm('excmaxindexes=xx')

Changing the amount of disk space for work indexes
The slice size  environment variable allows you to specify a slice size for index
updates that can reduce the amount of disk space required for the work indexes.

Because NetQuestion updates indexes in incremental segments or slices, the
working index does not need to have all the space required to process the full
index available at one time. By setting the slice size environment variable, you can
limit the working space that is available for updating. NetQuestion will process a
portion of the index at a time, using only the specified number of bytes, and repeat
the process incrementally until all the input is processed.

For example: If the size of the input files is 20 MB, they require approximately 40
MB of space in the working directory for the working indexes. If you set the slice
size to 4000000 (4 MB), you can reduce the amount of disk space in the working
directory for this index to 4 MB. NetQuestion will update this index in 10
increments using 4 MB at a time.

The default slice size is 10000000 (ten million bytes) on OS/2 and Windows NT.
On OS/390 and AS/400 and AIX, the default slice size is 20000000 (twenty million
bytes).

To change this environment variable:

On AIX Edit /etc/NetQ/.netqv10 and change the value of
EXCSLICESIZE.

On OS/2 Edit your CONFIG.SYS file and change the value of
EHSSLICESIZE.

On Windows NT From the menu bar at the bottom of your screen, select
Start , Settings , Control Panel , and System . Click the
Environment  tab, then change the value of EHNSLICESIZE.

On Windows 95 From the taskbar, select Start , Programs , MS-DOS Prompt
to open an MS-DOS window. Then enter a SET command
for EHNSLICESIZE. For example, to set EHNSLICESIZE to
4000000, you would enter:

set ehnslicesize=4000000

On OS/390 Edit /etc/NetQ/.netqv210 and change the value of
EXCSLICESIZE.

On AS/400 Edit /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/data/.netqv10 and change the
value of EXCSLICESIZE.

For example, to set EXCSLICESIZE to nnnnnnn, you would
enter:

call qnetq/qnbqcenv parm('excslicesize=nnnnnnn')

22 Installation and Administration  



  
 

Chapter 3. Starting and stopping NetQuestion

This chapter outlines the commands for starting and stopping NetQuestion. It
covers the following topics:

Starting and stopping NetQuestion on AIX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Starting and stopping NetQuestion on OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95 .  23

From a command prompt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
From the desktop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23

Starting and stopping NetQuestion on OS/390 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Starting and stopping NetQuestion on AS/400 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Checking the NetQuestion server availability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24

After installing and configuring NetQuestion, you can start it from a command
prompt or, on OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95 from its desktop icon.

Note:  NetQuestion must be started before you can use the NetQuestion
commands for index administration. Both NetQuestion and Lotus Go
Webserver must be started before you can use the HTML forms for index
administration or searches.

Starting and stopping NetQuestion on AIX
You start and stop the NetQuestion server by entering at a command prompt:

netq start server

netq stop server

Note:  To stop NetQuestion, you must use the same user ID used to start
NetQuestion.

Starting and stopping NetQuestion on OS/2, Windows NT, and
Windows 95

You can start and stop NetQuestion from either a command prompt or the desktop.

From a command prompt
netq start server

netq stop server

From the desktop
The NetQuestion installation creates a desktop folder that contains icons for starting
and stopping the server. To start or stop NetQuestion, open the NetQuestion folder
and double-click on the appropriate icon.

Note:  If you install NetQuestion as a component of Lotus Go Webserver on OS/2,
the NetQuestion icons are located in the Lotus Go Webserver folder on the
OS/2 Desktop.

 Copyright IBM Corp. 1997  23



  
 

Starting and stopping NetQuestion on OS/390
You start and stop the NetQuestion server by entering the following on an OS/390
OE command line:

netq start server

netq stop server

Note:  To stop NetQuestion, you must use the same user ID used to start
NetQuestion.

Starting and stopping NetQuestion on AS/400
You start and stop the NetQuestion server by entering the following on a QShell
command line:

netq start server

netq stop server

Note:  To stop NetQuestion, you must use the same user ID used to start
NetQuestion.

Checking the NetQuestion server availability
To verify that a NetQuestion search server is running (and whether the search
service is available), you can use the netq status  command.

netq status server

The output indicates whether the server (called the “controller” in the command
output) is running and indicates whether the administration task is running. The
administration task runs when an nqreorg  or an nqupdat  command is in progress.
See the netq  command on page 47 for more information.

24 Installation and Administration  



  
 

Chapter 4. Building and maintaining indexes

This chapter explains how to build and maintain NetQuestion indexes, using the
command interface or the administration forms. It covers the following topics:

Overview  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Building a new index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26
Refreshing an index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Handling the redirection of URLs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Merging and compressing your indexes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29
Querying the status of an index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29
Listing all your indexes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29
Clearing an index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29
Deleting an index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30
Handling errors  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Modifying operation of the trace facility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  32

 Overview
First select the sites where you want to include the NetQuestion search facility.
You also need to determine which files are related to the target sites and which of
those files are appropriate for visitors to search. Another important decision is how
often you want to refresh the indexes. Consider how dynamic the Web site's
content is and how often the files change.

Once you have made these decisions, you need to perform the following activities
for each Web site that will include the NetQuestion search facility.

1. For each new index that you want to build, create an input file that lists all the
files that you want included in a search for a particular Web site. This is called
a document input list.

2. Use the NetQuestion commands or the HTML forms to read these files and
build the indexes. NetQuestion processes one input file and creates one index
at a time.

3. Update the NetQuestion search form (search.html) and advanced search form
(searcha.html) to include your indexes in the selection list of available indexes.

4. Add a link on each of the Web sites to the NetQuestion search form.

5. Create a maintenance process and schedule for keeping each index up-to-date.

6. Use the NetQuestion commands or the HTML forms to rebuild and refresh the
indexes according to your maintenance schedules. You can create your own
automated processes to execute the NetQuestion commands on a routine
schedule, and you can use the HTML forms for tasks you perform intermittently.

There are two ways to perform most of the following tasks: by using the
NetQuestion commands or by using the NetQuestion administration forms. To
locate these forms, go to your Lotus Go Webserver's front page, click
Configuration and Administration Forms , and then click NetQuestion
Administration . Refer to Chapter 7, “NetQuestion commands” on page 45 for the
command syntax.

 Copyright IBM Corp. 1997  25



  
 

Building a new index
To build a new index:

1. Create the document input list

NetQuestion builds an index of searchable keywords using the content of all
the files it finds in its document input list. You must create this input list
yourself; at the present time, there is no automated procedure that can do this
for you. The input list must be a sequential file in your server's file system. It
contains a simple list of fully-qualified names for all the files you want
processed for the index. Each name must be on a line by itself (that is, a
new-line character must separate the names). Acceptable file types are files
with HTML markup and plain ASCII text files without markup. You cannot mix
file types in the same input list.

2. Create an empty index with the nqcreat  command.

For AIX, NT, and OS/2, use

For AIX, NT, AS/400 and OS/2, use the HT option on the nqcreat  command
when you are indexing files with HTML markup. Use the FS option when you
are indexing plain ASCII text files that do not contain markup.

3. Build the index in a two-step process.

a. Process the document input list with the nqadd  command to create a
temporary file of index entries (known as the index queue). You will use
this file in the next step to update the actual index.

b. Update the index from the temporary file of index entries with the nqupdat
command.

4. Add the name of your index to search.html and searcha.html. You can find
these files in the HTML directory for Lotus Go Webserver. The default HTML
directory on AIX and OS/390 is /usr/lpp/internet/server_root/pub. On OS/2,
Windows NT, and Windows 95, the default is \WWW\HTML. On AS/400 the
default is /QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/MRI2924

In search.html and searcha.html, you will see a <SELECT> tag near the
beginning of the file.

<SELECT NAME="SelectIndex">

Modify that selection list so that it consists of entries for your indexes. You
must add an <OPTION> tag for each index you want to make available for
searching. If, for example, you create indexes named mypages and dptpages,
you might modify the selection list as follows:

<SELECT NAME="SelectIndex">

<)-- (instructions already in the files) -->

<OPTION Selected value="DPTPAGES">Department Pages

<OPTION value="MYPAGES">My Pages

</SELECT>

If you don't want to use descriptive names on the <OPTION> tags, you can just
specify the names of the indexes, like this:

<SELECT NAME="SelectIndex">

<)-- (instructions already in the files) -->

<OPTION Selected>DPTPAGES

<OPTION>MYPAGES

</SELECT>

26 Installation and Administration  



  
 

Note:  You must type the index names on the <OPTION> tags in uppercase,
even if you used lowercase letters when creating the index. If you do
not use all uppercase letters, NetQuestion will not be able to find your
index.

Note:  (AS/400 only) The html forms of NetQuestion for AS/400 are in
/QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/MRI2924. To change it, you first copy it in a
physical file with CPYFRMSTMF. Edit it. Then copy it back with
CPYTOMSTMF STMFCODPAGE(819). Codepage should be 819. It's a
general requirement for NetQuestion/400 that stream-files in IFS are in
this codepage.

5. Test your index by searching for various words and phrases. When testing is
complete, link to your search page from other site pages. See Chapter 5,
“Customizing and using the NetQuestion search facility” on page 33 for
additional details on testing and using the search facility.

You can perform steps 2 and 3 by using NetQuestion commands (nqcreat , nqadd ,
and nqupdat ) or by using the NetQuestion administration forms. With the
administration forms, you can choose to have the index updated immediately, and
the two processes within step 3 will run in succession.

 Commands

nqcreat page 50 

nqadd page 48 

nqupdat  page 55

Refreshing an index
You can refresh an existing index by adding or deleting documents. The process
for refreshing an index that already exists is similar to the process you follow to
build a new index. The difference is that you do not have to create an empty
index.

1. You will need a separate input list for documents you are adding and for
documents you are deleting. If you are adding documents to the index, use the
nqadd  command. If you are deleting documents that you no longer want in the
index, put them in a separate input list and use the nqdel  command.

2. Refresh the index in a two-step process.

a. Process the document input list with nqadd  or nqdel  to create a temporary
file of index entries. You will use this file in the next step to update the
actual index.

b. Update the index from the temporary file of index entries with the nqupdat
command.

You can perform these steps by using NetQuestion commands (nqadd  or nqdel ,
and nqupdat ) or by using the NetQuestion administration forms. With the
administration forms, you can choose to have the index updated immediately, and
the two processes within step 2 will run in succession.

You can refresh an index at any time. For optimum performance, however, it is best
to avoid periods of peak activity. The current index is always available for
searching.

  Chapter 4. Building and maintaining indexes 27



  
 

 Commands

nqadd page 48 

nqdel page 51 

nqupdat  page 55

Handling the redirection of URLs
The Lotus Go Webserver lets you define resource mapping rules so that it
responds to URL requests with files from different file systems. You can also take
advantage of these resource mappings in your index search results.

One way to do this is to use the nqurl  command. This command will extract the
mapping rules from the server's configuration file and create a table that
NetQuestion can use when processing a search. This will ensure that your search
results will contain the correct hypertext links for redirected URLs.

For example, suppose you had a Pass directive that instructed the server on the
ABC host to respond to all document requests that started with /omni by returning a
document from the /omni/newstuff path

 Pass /omni/* /omni/newstuff/*

If you run nqurl  before doing the search, a document, such as
/omni/newstuff/orderlist.html, will appear in the result list as
http://ABC/omni/orderlist.html.

The nqurl  command creates a file named nnnurl.dat, where nnn varies depending
on the operating system. The prefix exc is used for AS/400 and OS/390 and AIX,
ehs is used for OS/2, and ehn is used for Windows NT and Windows 95.

When you update your indexes using the NetQuestion administration forms, the
nqurl  command is automatically invoked for you. (except for AS/400) You will
need to invoke this command yourself if you have changed your mapping rules or if
you have used the nqupdat  command to update your indexes.

 Command

nqurl  page 56

On OS/390 and AIX, there is another way to do this. You can create a symbolic
link in your server's server_root/pub directory that points to the files you want to
index. Then use this path in your document input list. For example, if your
orderlist.html document was in the /omni/newstuff directory:

¹ Create a symbolic link in server_root/pub for a docs directory:

docs/ -> /omni/newstuff/*

¹ Use this path in your document input list:

 /usr/lpp/internet/server_root/docs/orderlist.html.

28 Installation and Administration  



  
 

Merging and compressing your indexes
When you build a new index with nqcreat , nqadd , and nqupdat , NetQuestion
creates a set of files in the index data directory forming what is called the primary
index. Subsequent calls to nqadd/nqdel  followed by nqupdat  create additional
files forming what is called the secondary index. This allows the primary index to
be available for searching while an update is performed. As the size of the
secondary index grows, the amount of redundant information between the primary
and second index increases. Eventually you will want to merge the primary and the
secondary index into just one index so that you can recover disk space.

You can merge and compress an index using the nqreorg  command. You can
also do it using the administration forms. If you have both primary and secondary
indexes and no other processing is underway, the merge function appears as an
available task on the status information page.

Note:  For the nqspell  command (see page 54) to work correctly, there must be
only one index. Therefore, a call to nqreorg  before using nqspell  is
mandatory.

 Command

nqreorg  page 53

Querying the status of an index
You can query the status of any NetQuestion index using the nqidxsta  command
or by using the NetQuestion Configuration and Administration Forms. The status
report shows you how many documents are in the primary index, how many are in
the secondary index, and how many are in the temporary file (on the scheduling
queue) ready to run. It will also tell you if an update or merge process is running
and, based on that, what other tasks are available for you to perform on that index.

Listing all your indexes
You can list all the NetQuestion indexes by using the nqlisti  command or by using
the NetQuestion administration forms. The index list shows the index name of all
the indexes.

 Command

nqlisti  page 53

Clearing an index
You can clear all the documents from an index and return the index to an empty
state with the nqclear  command. Once an index is empty, you can reuse it in the
build process. See “Building a new index” on page 26.

Note:  The nqclear  command does not display a confirmation prompt. Rebuilding
an index that was accidentally cleared can be an expensive process, so be
careful in using this command.

 Command

  Chapter 4. Building and maintaining indexes 29



  
 

nqclear  page 49

Deleting an index
When you no longer need a particular index, you can delete it from your server. All
the primary and secondary index files are deleted. To do this, use the nqdelet
command or the NetQuestion administration forms.

Note:  The nqdelet  command does not display a confirmation prompt. Rebuilding
an index that was accidentally deleted can be an expensive process, so be
careful in using this command.

 Command

nqdelet  page 52

 Handling errors
This section describes common errors that occur during index administration,
explains how NetQuestion handles those errors, and describes what you need to
do to return NetQuestion to regular operation.

Most errors are caused by problems writing to disk. Often NetQuestion encounters
these problems when updating or reorganizing an index. During the update
process, errors can occur when NetQuestion writes temporary data. During a
reorganization, errors can occur when NetQuestion writes permanent index
information.

Some errors are caused by problems reading from disk. A read error is one of the
few conditions under which a search operation would result in an error. Read
problems can have several causes. On OS/390 and AIX, for example, read
problems can be caused if permissions are changed. It is also possible that the
index files have been corrupted and are not readable.

NetQuestion's internal operations are organized as function groups. There are
three function groups that you can access using commands or the NetQuestion
Configuration and Administration Forms:

 ¹ Updating
 ¹ Reorganizing
 ¹ Searching

For each of these function groups, NetQuestion maintains an internal status. If an
internal error occurs in one of the function groups, the function group is locked and
is no longer available for use. To make the functions available again, you must
unlock the function group explicitly. All other function groups of that index are still
available.

For example, suppose an update operation on an index fails because the process
is running out of disk space. The index will be locked for further update operations,
but it will still be searchable. In this case, search would operate on all documents
that were present in the index before the failed update operation. (For information
on estimating the amount of disk space needed for creating an index, see “Disk
space requirements for indexes” on page 1.)

30 Installation and Administration  



  
 

The nqidxsta  command lists, among other information about the index, the status
for all three function groups. You can use this information to help determine what
caused the error. This might lead you to check the directories where the index files
reside for available space or for correct permissions. (The directories and files
must be set to provide read and write access for the NetQuestion administrative
user.)

After handling the cause of the error (perhaps by resetting the permissions, or
providing for more disk space), use the nqreset  command to unlock the locked
function groups. The nqreset  command always re-enables all function groups
simultaneously.

For more complex error situations, NetQuestion has a built-in trace facility that you
can use to get more detailed information about what caused an internal error.

On AIX, use the nqtrace  command to configure the trace facility. On OS/2,
Windows NT, and Windows 95, use the parameters on the netq  command. See
the documentation for nqtrace  and netq  for examples and details about the syntax.

The trace facility has three possible states of operation:

 no trace
 internal trace
 external trace

By default, internal tracing is enabled for all platforms. (except for AS/400)

Note:  There is a certain amount of overhead caused by internal tracing. This
overhead is most noticeable when updating or reorganizing an index. If
performance of these operations is critical to your application, consider
disabling the trace facility before indexing a large amount of data.

The performance of the search function of NetQuestion is not significantly affected
by internal tracing.

With internal tracing enabled, any error that causes one of the function groups to
be locked triggers trace output to be written to the work directory of the index. The
output is written to abend files named PREabend.NNN, where PRE is EXC for
OS/390 and AIX, EHS for OS/2, and EHN for Windows NT and Windows 95. The
file extension, NNN, ranges from 000 to 009. Each error writes a separate abend
file, cycling NNN from 000 to 009, and starting over at 000 if needed. Use the time
stamps of the abend files to determine which abend files are relevant to the most
recent error condition.

Entries in the abend files are marked with time stamps. The first entry,
chronologically, that is marked with 'ERROR' has the information about the initial
cause of the error. All subsequent ERROR entries are usually just follow-up errors
caused by the initial one.

If internal tracing does not reveal enough information about the cause of an error,
you can enable external tracing. External tracing traces every operation of the
NetQuestion engine, independent of whether it can be carried out successfully or
whether it results in an error.

  Chapter 4. Building and maintaining indexes 31



  
 

External tracing writes to files called PREtrace.EXT, in order not to interfere with
the information that was collected during internal trace. PRE is EHS, EXC, EHN,
as before. EXT is some arbitrary, but unique three character string.

Note that external tracing can produce a huge amount of data in the work directory
of the index. Avoid enabling external tracing during regular operation of
NetQuestion.

Modifying operation of the trace facility
To modify the trace status of your index use the nqtrace  command on AIX, and the
netq  command on OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95. For AIX, you must stop
and restart the server for the change in trace status to take effect. Note that the
netq start  command needs an extra flag /U in this case.

To enable external tracing on AIX, enter:

nqtrace index-name E 255

To enable internal tracing on AIX, enter:

nqtrace index-name I 255

To disable tracing entirely on AIX (which is desirable before indexing a large
amount of documents), enter:

nqtrace index-name X 255

To enable external tracing on OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95, enter

netq service index-name /TE /L255

To enable internal tracing use

netq service index-name /TI /L255

To disable tracing entirely (before indexing a large amount of documents):

netq service index-name /TX /L255

 Command

nqreset  page 54

32 Installation and Administration  



  
 

Chapter 5. Customizing and using the NetQuestion search
facility

This chapter describes the NetQuestion search capabilities and helps you get
NetQuestion up and running on your Web site. This chapter covers the following
topics:

Understanding the NetQuestion search functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  33
Testing NetQuestion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Adding NetQuestion to your Web site . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  34
Modifying NetQuestion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

Changing the HTML search forms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  35
Replacing the masthead image . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  35
Changing NetQuestion functions and CGI scripts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  35

Optimizing your NetQuestion searches . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  35
Using wildcards in your search phrases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  36
Using the SpellWizard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  36
Using the advanced search logic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  36

Understanding the NetQuestion search functions
NetQuestion comes with both a simple search form and an advanced search form
that you can use to perform searches against your indexes.

¹ The simple search accepts one or more words and searches the index for
occurrences of your word or phrase. This is called a free text  search. You
can choose to search for an exact match or a close match ("in any form"). All
search results (documents found) are returned as an HTML page containing a
list of links.

¹ The advanced search form offers the same free text search and allows you to
combine it with a Boolean  search. A Boolean search allows you to specify
words or phrases occurring in your indexed documents in a relationship you
define using logical combinations of AND, OR, and NOT. On the advanced
search form you can request a free text search, a Boolean search, or a hybrid
search, which is a combination of a Boolean and a free text search. See
“Using the advanced search logic” on page 36 for more information.

When you select the Sort  option, NetQuestion ranks the resulting list of documents
according to how closely they matched your criteria. The ranking is weighted by
the number of times the search words appear relative to the document size, and by
how closely the text in your criteria matches the text in the document.

Note:  The results from a free text query will always  be ranked and sorted,
whether or not you select the Sort option on the form.

When you select to search for a term in any form , NetQuestion lexically expands
the words in your search criteria. For example, it creates plural nouns and the
gerund and past tense forms of verbs.

When NetQuestion builds indexes for your documents, it ignores the small
inconsequential words called stopwords . Stopwords are articles and conjunctions,
such as a, the, and, but, or . NetQuestion also ignores stopwords in your search

 Copyright IBM Corp. 1997  33



  
 

query. This is why a search for the phrase “to be or not to be” will not return any
documents even if you indexed the complete works of William Shakespeare—the
query consists of stopwords only.

 Testing NetQuestion
After building your indexes and updating the search forms, you can test the indexes
by trying to search for words or phrases you know are in the indexed documents.

1. Ensure that your Lotus Go Webserver is running.

 2. Start NetQuestion.

3. Use your browser to go to the basic search form:
http:// your-server/search.html

4. Enter a word or phrase that you know is in the documents that were in your
input list.

5. Check exact match  and sort .

 6. Click Search .

7. NetQuestion will return a sorted list of links to the documents in your index that
contain an exact match for the words you specified.

8. Using the same words, click unsorted  and compare the results.

9. Using the same words, click in any form  and compare the results.

10. Click advanced search  and test the results when you add words that must
appear in certain relationships.

Adding NetQuestion to your Web site
Once you have tested your indexes and are certain that they are ready for your
users, you can add the search forms to your Web site.

If the forms are acceptable for your use exactly as they are, just add links in a
prominent place. You can add links to both forms or to whichever one you think
would be most useful. Each search form already contains a link to the other.
These forms are installed in the Lotus Go Webserver default directories,
/usr/lpp/internet/server_root/pub on AIX and OS/390 or \WWW\HTML on OS/2,
Windows NT, and Windows 95

The files are:

Simple search search.html
Advanced search searcha.html

 Modifying NetQuestion
NetQuestion consists of HTML forms, CGI scripts and C source code. You are
able to make some simple modifications to change the HTML forms and replace
the image for the masthead on the search results page. All other modifications
require programming skills and experience with Internet protocols.

34 Installation and Administration  



  
 

Changing the HTML search forms
You can make changes to the search forms without any impact to the NetQuestion
function if you change only the HTML .

When changing the HTML, you must not :

¹ Change the name or the types of the fields of the form. The exception is that
you may change the value of the SelectIndex field.

¹ Remove fields from the form.

¹ Add static text to the search input fields (free-text and query_wordx).

¹ Specify hidden attributes for some of the fields when user interaction is not an
option.

Replacing the masthead image
The search results page includes an GIF image, searchr.gif  that is used as a
masthead. This page is generated from a CGI script. To replace this with a
masthead more suitable for your organization:

¹ Create your own image and save it as a GIF file.
¹ Give it the name searchr.gif .
¹ Store it in the NetQuestion icons directory to replace (overwrite) the masthead

file that is shipped with the product.
¹ When installed with Lotus Go Webserver, NetQuestion uses the same icons

and graphics directory that was specified when Lotus Go Webserver was
installed. On OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95, the default location for the
Lotus Go Webserver graphics and icons directory is c:\www\icons. On OS/390
and AIX, the file resides in /usr/lpp/internet/server_root/icons.

Changing NetQuestion functions and CGI scripts
If you are an experienced programmer who is familiar with the Internet protocols,
you can use the information supplied in the code samples to help you make
functional changes to NetQuestion. This would include changes such as modifying
the CGI scripts and commands or adding Java enhancements. You can find the
code samples in the NetQuestion toolkit subdirectory:

On AIX
/usr/lpp/NetQ/misc/tools

On OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95
\netq\TOOLKIT
where \netq is the directory in which you installed NetQuestion

Optimizing your NetQuestion searches
You can optimize your index searches by using wildcards in your search phrases
on the advanced search form, by using the SpellWizard, and by using the
advanced search logic.

  Chapter 5. Customizing and using the NetQuestion search facility 35



  
 

Using wildcards in your search phrases
You can use wildcards as single-character and multiple-character replacements
only  in the Boolean fields on the advanced searches. Wildcards do not work in the
free text search fields. The default wildcard characters are a question mark (?) for
only one letter and an asterisk (*) for zero or more letters.

You can use either of the wildcard characters to mask the front, back, or middle of
a word. For example (assuming all these words were in your documents):

¹ '?ister' would match mister and sister
¹ '*ister' would match ister, mister, sister, and twister
¹ 'm?ster' would match mister, muster, and master
¹ 'm?ster*' would match mister, muster, and master plus mystery and mysterious
¹ 'm*ster' would match mster, mister, muster, and master, plus monster, meister,

and mixmaster.

You can use an asterisk (multiple-character wildcard) to replace a complete word in
a string of words. For example, 'open * * file' would match all occurrences of the
words open and file that have up to two words between them, such as:

 ¹ open file
¹ open a file
¹ open the file
¹ open the input file
¹ open any error file

Note:  When a wildcard character returns matching strings, stopwords are
included. However, when making a query using wildcards, do not include stop
words such as the, or, and,etc.

Using the SpellWizard
NetQuestion contains an optional SpellWizard that allows for possible misspellings
in your indexed documents. It will find words in your indexed documents that may
be misspellings of the words in your search criteria, and will also return those as
successful matches.

To enable the SpellWizard, you must first create a cross-referenced list of the
misspelled words in your indexed documents.

1. Ensure that the index you want to cross-reference consists only of a primary
index. If it has a secondary index, use the nqreorg  command to merge and
compress the index. (After nqreorg  completes, the index consists of only a
primary index.)

2. Use the nqspell  command to produce a cross-referenced list for each index
that NetQuestion will access during index searches.

Refer to the nqreorg  command on page 53 and the nqspell  command on page 54.

Using the advanced search logic
Using the hybrid search on the advanced search form, you can extend the search
criteria to limit the set of documents that NetQuestion returns. The hybrid search
lets you specify words or phrases to include or exclude from the search criteria.

For example, with the simple search, if you search for "comets, meteors, and
asteroids", many of the highest ranked documents in the result list might be related

36 Installation and Administration  



  
 

to information on "Hale-Bopp". If you were not interested in the Hale-Bopp comet,
you would have to scroll down to other documents to find what you were seeking.

With the advanced search, you can additionally specify Not  from the drop-down
box and type "Hale-Bopp" in the first input field. This would return only the
documents that qualify for the general search input "comets, meteors, and
asteroids" and do not contain any references to "Hale-Bopp."

  Chapter 5. Customizing and using the NetQuestion search facility 37



  
 

38 Installation and Administration  



  
 

 Chapter 6. Maintaining NetQuestion

This chapter describes how to perform maintenance tasks for NetQuestion. It
covers the following topics:

Managing NetQuestion for AIX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39
Updating NetQuestion for AIX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39
Removing a NetQuestion server from AIX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39
Uninstalling NetQuestion on AIX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  40

Managing NetQuestion for OS/390 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  40
 Updating NetQuestion for OS/390 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  41
Removing a NetQuestion server for OS/390 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  41
Uninstalling NetQuestion on OS/390 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  41

Managing NetQuestion for AS/400 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  42
Updating NetQuestion for AS/400 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  42
Uninstalling NetQuestion on AS/400 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  42

Uninstalling NetQuestion for OS/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  43
Uninstalling NetQuestion for Windows NT and Windows 95 . . . . . . . . . . .  43

Managing NetQuestion for AIX
There are three tasks related to the management of NetQuestion on AIX:

¹ Installing an update to NetQuestion

¹ Removing an instance of NetQuestion

¹ Uninstalling NetQuestion completely.

These tasks are described in the following sections.

Updating NetQuestion for AIX
To install an update to NetQuestion, do the following steps:

1. Stop the NetQuestion server by entering a netq stop  command:

netq stop server

2. Update the NetQuestion software with SMIT.

The update does not affect data files belonging to the server. Consequently, you
do not need to reconfigure your server with the nqconfig  command.

Removing a NetQuestion server from AIX
To remove an instance of a NetQuestion server (there is only one instance on your
machine), do the following steps:

1. Clear and delete all indexes belonging to the instance. You can do this either
by using the HTML interface (provided that you have Lotus Go Webserver and
the “NetQuestion CGI executables + icons” fileset installed) or by using the
command line utilities nqclear  and nqdel . If you've cleared and deleted all the
indexes, the nqlisti  command should no longer list any indexes.

2. Remove any files containing internal trace information that were created due to
NetQuestion errors. On AIX, these files are named excabend.xxx. You can

 Copyright IBM Corp. 1997  39



  
 

find the files in the work directories for each index. (These files exist for an
index if you've ever had to enter nqreset  to unlock the index.)

3. Stop the instance of the NetQuestion server by entering:

netq stop server

4. Remove all files in the master data and work directories. (You might want to
keep the directories themselves in case you decide you want to create a new
instance.) The names of the master work and data directories are listed in the
file .netqv10 in /etc/NetQ.

5. Remove the files .netqv10, exccxcom.cfg, and exccxcom.bak.

The instance of the server is now completely removed.

Uninstalling NetQuestion on AIX
To completely uninstall NetQuestion, so the following steps:

1. Clear and delete all indexes belonging to the instance. You can do this either
by using the HTML interface (provided that you have Lotus Go Webserver and
the “NetQuestion CGI executables + icons” fileset installed) or by using the
command line utilities nqclear  and nqdel . If you've cleared and deleted all the
indexes, the nqlisti  command should no longer list any indexes.

2. Remove any files containing internal trace information that were created due to
NetQuestion errors. On AIX, these files are named excabend.xxx. You can
find the files in the work directories for each index. (These files exist for an
index if you've ever had to enter nqreset  to unlock the index.)

3. Stop the instance of the NetQuestion server by entering:

netq stop server

4. Remove all files in the master data and work directories. The names of the
master work and data directories are listed in the file .netqv10 in /etc/NetQ.

5. Remove the file .netqv10

Currently, NetQuestion supports only one instance. Should NetQuestion support
multiple instances of the server in future updates, you would need to repeat the
above steps for each instance.

After completing the above steps uninstall the NetQuestion software, using SMIT or
SMITTY or VSM.

Managing NetQuestion for OS/390
There are three tasks related to the management of NetQuestion on OS/390:

¹ Installing an update to NetQuestion

¹ Removing an instance of NetQuestion

¹ Uninstalling NetQuestion completely.

These tasks are described in the following sections.

40 Installation and Administration  



  
 

Updating NetQuestion for OS/390
To install an update to NetQuestion, do the following steps:

1. Stop the NetQuestion server by entering a netq stop  command:

netq stop server

2. Read the PTF cover letter for further information

Removing a NetQuestion server for OS/390
To remove an instance of a NetQuestion server, do the following steps:

1. Clear and delete all indexes belonging to the instance. To do so, you can use
the HTML interface or the command line utilities nqclear  and nqdelet . Once
you clear and delete all indexes, the nqlisti  should no longer list any indexes.

2. Remove any files containing internal trace information that were created due to
NetQuestion errors. These files are named excabend.xxx. and are found in the
work directories of each index. They can be found in the directory listed in the
file .netqv210 in etc/NetQ.

Note:  These files exist for an index if you have ever had to enter nqreset  to
unlock the index.

3. Stop the instance of the NetQuestion server by entering:

netq stop server

4. Remove all files in the master data and work directories. The names of the
master work and data directories are listed in the file .netqv210 in /etc/NetQ.
You can keep the directories in case you want to create a new instance.

5. Remove the file .netqv210.

Uninstalling NetQuestion on OS/390
To completely uninstall NetQuestion, do the following:

1. Clear and delete all indexes belonging to the instance. To do so, use the HTML
interface or the command line utilities nqclear  and nqdelet . Once you clear
and delete all the indexes, the nqlisti  should no longer list any indexes.

2. Remove any files containing internal trace information that were created due to
NetQuestion errors. These files are named excabend.xxx and found in the work
directories of each index. (These files exist for an index if you have ever had to
enter nqreset  to unlock the index.)

3. Stop the instance of the NetQuestion server by entering:

netq stop server

4. Remove all files in the master data and work directories. The names of the
master work and data directories are listed in the file .netqv210 in /etc/NetQ.
You can keep the directories in case you want to create a new instance.

5. Remove the file .netqv210.

After completing the uninstallation, run the script ehwunist  and delete the
directories /etc/NetQ and /usr/lpp/NetQ by entering the commands:

rm -rf /etc/NetQ

rm -rf /usr/lpp/NetQ

  Chapter 6. Maintaining NetQuestion 41



  
 

Managing NetQuestion for AS/400
There are three tasks related to the management of NetQuestion on AS/400:

¹ Installing an update to NetQuestion

¹ Uninstalling NetQuestion completely.

These tasks are described in the following sections.

Updating NetQuestion for AS/400
To install an update to NetQuestion, do the following steps:

1. Stop the NetQuestion server by entering a netq stop  command:

netq stop server

2. Read the PTF cover letter for further information

Uninstalling NetQuestion on AS/400
To completely uninstall NetQuestion, do the following:

1. Clear and delete all indexes belonging to the instance. To do so, use the HTML
interface or the command line utilities nqclear  and nqdelet . Once you clear
and delete all the indexes, the nqlisti  should no longer list any indexes.

2. Remove any files containing internal trace information that were created due to
NetQuestion errors. These files are named excabend.xxx and found in the work
directories of each index. (These files exist for an index if you have ever had to
enter nqreset  to unlock the index.)

3. Stop the instance of the NetQuestion server by entering:

netq stop server

4. Remove all files in the master data and work directories. This is done by
executing the  DLTLICPGM  command. Hit the Prompt Key ('F4=Prompt') and
you see the following panel:

Delete Licensed Program (DLTLICPGM)

Type choices, press Enter.

Product . . . . . . . . . . . . 5798-NC5 Character value
Optional part to be deleted . . *ALL *ALL, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6,
Release . . . . . . . . . . . . *ONLY Character value, *ONLY,
Language for licensed program . *ALL Character value, *ALL

Figure 3. DLTLICPGM command

Remark:  Possible 'Shared Memory Problems' (after IPL, shutdown ...) can be
fixed by deleting Shared Memory Id and restart NetQ with:

netq stop server

netq start server

42 Installation and Administration  



  
 

Uninstalling NetQuestion for OS/2
To uninstall NetQuestion for OS/2, do the following steps:

1. Ensure that the NetQuestion server is running by entering:

netq status server

2. Remove all indexes by using the administration Web pages or by entering
nqdelet  commands:

a. Retrieve a list of available indexes by entering:

nqlisti

b. For each index, enter:

nqdelet index-name

3. Stop the NetQuestion server:

netq stop server

4. Remove any files containing internal trace information that were created due to
NetQuestion errors. On OS/2, these files are named ehsabend.xxx. You can
find the files in the work directories for each index. (These files exist for an
index if you've ever had to enter nqreset  to unlock the index.)

5. Remove the NetQuestion component from your system by using the Installation
Utility, which was optionally installed when you installed Lotus Go Webserver.
You can find the Installation Utility in the Lotus Go Webserver folder (usually
installed on your OS/2 desktop):

a. Double-click the Installation Utility icon to open the program.

 b. Click Action-Delete.

c. On the Delete dialog, select the NetQuestion components you wish to
remove.

 d. Click Delete.

e. CONFIG.SYS will be updated. Restart your system to put the changes into
effect.

Uninstalling NetQuestion for Windows NT and Windows 95
To uninstall NetQuestion for Windows NT and Windows 95, do the following steps:

1. Ensure that the NetQuestion server is running:

netq status server

2. Remove all indexes by using the administration Web pages or by entering
nqdelet  commands:

a. Retrieve a list of available indexes by entering:

nqlisti

b. For each index, enter:

nqdelet index-name

3. Stop the NetQuestion server:

netq stop server

  Chapter 6. Maintaining NetQuestion 43



  
 

4. Remove any files containing internal trace information that were created due to
NetQuestion errors. On Windows NT and Windows 95, these files are named
ehnabend.xxx. You can find the files in the work directories for each index.
(These files exist for an index if you've ever had to enter nqreset  to unlock the
index.)

5. Remove the NetQuestion component from your system by using the
NetQuestion Uninstall program:

a. Click Start-Programs-NetQuestion-Uninstall NetQuestion.

b. Click the NetQuestion components you wish to delete.

c. Restart your system.

44 Installation and Administration  



  
 

 Chapter 7. NetQuestion commands

Use this chapter to perform NetQuestion administration tasks using the command
interface. The commands are in alphabetical order.

This chapter contains the following topics:

Command syntax and parameters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  45
Index files  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
netq command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
nqadd command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
nqclear command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
nqconfig command (AIX only) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  49
nqcreat command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
nqdel command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
nqdelet command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
nqidxsta command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
nqlisti command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
nqreorg command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
nqreset command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
nqspell command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
nqtrace command (AIX only) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  55
nqupdat command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
nqurl command  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
setadmgrp command (OS/390 and AIX only) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  57

Command syntax and parameters
You can use most of the commands on all the supported operating systems, but
the syntax may differ.

Note:  When using NetQuestion on OS/2 check that the name of the configuration
file, NETQ.CFG, is in uppercase in the directory on the operating system. If the
name of the configuration file is not in uppercase or if the complete pathname is not
used when you enter a command, the error Index not created) Server response:

The NetQuestion configuration file (NETQ.CFG) is in error or could not be

found. (rc=77) occurs. For example, to indicate the complete pathname for the
index data and work paths when using the nqcreat command, type nqcreat

webindex d:\netq\idxdata d:\netq\idxwork HT.

Note:  When using NetQuestion on AS/400  all commands are running in QShell
environment . During install symbolic links are defined in the subdirectory:
/QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/bin

So when you for example run the QShell command netq the program 
/qsys.lib/qnetq.lib/qnqbnetq.pgm  is executed.

To start QShell environment just do the following:

¹ From an AS/400 command line, enter:

qsh

This command starts QShell

 Copyright IBM Corp. 1997  45



  
 

¹ From the QShell command line, enter:

cd '/QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/bin

This sets current directory.

 ¹ With:

pwd

you can check this.

Now you can enter your first NetQ command.

To omit the ChangeDirectory  command you can add in $Home/.profile  the two
statements:

 PATH=/QIBM/ProdData/NetQ/bin:$PATH

 export $PATH

This solution is preferred, since it defines this path permanently.

 Index files
When creating an index, the user specifies a directory in which to store the index
files. To identify the files in the directory, use the following list:

preadmtb.dat  administration table
preiq.dat document scheduling queue
preurl.dat —URL mapping table
precsref.dat SpellWizard cross reference list
predocer.dat document error table (internal)
predocin.dat dummy document input table
precanXXdat actual index file 1
precox XXdat actual index file 1
predexXXdat actual index file 1
predexXXidx actual index file 1
predic XXdat actual index file 1
predic XXidx actual index file 1
predix XXdat actual index file 1
predix XXidx actual index file 1
predox XX.dat actual index file 1
prefix XXdat actual index file 1

where:

pre
is the file prefix for the operating system:

exc—OS/390 and AIX and AS/400
 ehs—OS/2

ehn—Windows NT and Windows 95

XX
indicates primary or secondary index files as follows:

p1 or p2 for primary index files
u1 or u2 for secondary index files

46 Installation and Administration  



  
 

 netq command
Starts, stops, or queries the status of the NetQuestion server. On OS/2, Windows
NT, and Windows 95, this command can also be used to modify the trace status of
an index. (Use the nqtrace  command to modify trace status on AIX.)

 Syntax
For AIX, OS/390, AS/400, OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

netq start server

netq stop server

netq status server

Note:  On AIX, specify netq start server/U  to restart the server after modifying the
trace status of an index with the nqtrace  command.

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95, you can use these commands to modify
the trace status:

netq service index-name /TE /L255

netq service index-name /TI /L255

netq service index-name /TX /L255

 Parameters
index-name

Specify the name of the index for which you want to modify tracing status.
Index names are not case sensitive.

/TE /L255
Enables external tracing.

/TI /L255
Enables internal tracing.

/TX /L255
Disables tracing entirely.

/U Indicates that the NetQuestion server run with tracing enabled. This parameter
is required for AIX.

 Examples
For AIX, OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

netq start server/U

netq stop server

netq status server

The netq status server  command displays status information similar to the
following:

NetQuestion status for service: SERVER

 

NetQuestion controller is running

 

NetQuestion administration task running: no

 

NetQuestion communication service is in local mode

  Chapter 7. NetQuestion commands 47



  
 

The first line indicates that the status is for SERVER. The second line indicates
whether the server (that is, the controller) is running. The third line indicates
whether the administration task is running. The administration task runs when an
nqreorg  or an nqupdat  command is in progress. The last line indicates that the
communications are in local mode.

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95, the following examples show how to
modify tracing status for an index:

netq service icsidx01 /TE /L255

netq service icsidx01 /TI /L255

netq service icsidx01 /TX /L255

 nqadd command
Processes the document input list and creates a temporary file of index entries that
will be added to the index.

 Syntax
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqadd -i index-name

 -f input-document-list

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

nqadd index-name input-document-list

 Parameters
index-name

Specify the name of the index to which entries will be added. Index names are
not case sensitive.

input-document-list
Specify the complete path of the input file containing a list of documents. The
new index entries will be generated from this list of documents.

When creating the file, be sure to use an editor that inserts a new-line
character when you press Enter at the end of the line. A new-line character
must separate each document listed in the file.

 Examples
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqadd -i icsidx01 -f /u/idxlists/icsidx01.txt

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

nqadd icsidx01 d:\idxlists\icsidx01.txt

Remark (AS/400 only)
 If you want to create a list of documents to be indexed, use the program
QNQBDOCL  in library QNETQ:

 call qnetq/qnqbdocl

You get a help about parameters.

48 Installation and Administration  



  
 

 nqclear command
Removes all the index entries from an existing index. The index will then be
empty . Be careful when using the nqclear  command; it does not ask for a
confirmation before removing the index entries. Rebuilding a large index can be
time-consuming.

 Syntax
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqclear -i index-name

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

 nqclear index-name

 Parameters
index-name

Specify the name of the index to be cleared. Index names are not case
sensitive.

 Examples
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqclear -i icsidx01

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95 :

 nqclear icsidx01

nqconfig command (AIX only)
Configures NetQuestion servers on the AIX operating system.

Use this command to create a NetQuestion server or to display the server settings.

 Syntax
 nqconfig

 -mi master-index-path

 -mw master-work-path

 nqconfig -display

 Parameters
master-index-path

Specify a path name. NetQuestion uses this path to store files related to the
server instance. When creating indexes, do not specify this directory on the
nqcreat  command. Indexes must not be stored in this directory.

master-work-path
Specify a path name. NetQuestion uses this path to store work files related to
the server instance. When creating indexes, do not specify this directory on
the nqcreat  command. Indexes must not be stored in this directory.

Both master-index-path and master-work-path directories must exist when the
nqconfig  command is issued, and must be owned by the user and group of the
NetQuestion administrative user.

  Chapter 7. NetQuestion commands 49



  
 

 Examples
For AIX:

nqconfig -mi /index/data/netqv10 -mw /index/work/netqv10

 nqconfig -display

 nqcreat command
Creates a new empty index.

 Syntax
For AIX and AS/400

nqcreat -i index-name

 -d index-data-path

 -w index-work-path

 -l lib-service-identifier

For OS/390:

nqcreat -i index-name

 -d index-data-path

 -w index-work-path

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

nqcreat index-name index-data-path

index-work-path [ lib-service-identifier ]

 Parameters
index-name

Specify the name of the index to be created. The maximum length is 8
characters. Index names are not case sensitive.

index-data-path
Specify a complete path where index data is to be stored.

On AIX, do not specify either of the paths used on the nqconfig  command.

index-work-path
Specify a complete path where index work data is to be stored.

On AIX, do not specify either of the paths used on the nqconfig  command.

lib-service-identifier
Specify the type of files you are indexing, as follows:

HT HTML documents

FS ASCII text files that do not contain HTML markup.

These values are not case sensitive.

This parameter is required on AIX and AS/400. If this parameter is omitted on
OS/2, Windows NT, or Windows 95, NetQuestion assumes that the documents
contain HTML markup.

50 Installation and Administration  



  
 

 Examples
For AIX or AS/400

nqcreat -i icsidx01 -d /u/netq/idxdata -w /u/netq/idxwork -l HT

FOR OS/390:

nqcreat -i icsidx01 -d /u/netq/idxdata -w /u/netq/idxwork'

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

nqcreat icsidx01 d:\netq\idxdata d:\netq\idxwork HT

 nqdel command
Processes the document input list and creates a temporary file of index entries that
will be deleted from the index.

Be careful when using the nqdel  command. It can be expensive to replace index
entries that were deleted accidentally.

 Syntax
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqdel -i index-name

 -f input-document-list

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

nqdel index-name input-document-list

 Parameters
index-name

Specify the name of the index from which entries will be deleted. Index names
are not case sensitive.

input-document-list
Specify the complete path of the input file containing a list of documents. The
index entries that to are be deleted will be generated from this list of
documents.

When creating the file, be sure to use an editor that inserts a new-line
character when you press Enter at the end of the line. A new-line character
must separate each document listed in the file.

 Examples
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqdel -i icsidx01 -f /u/idxlists/icsidx01.txt

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

nqdel icsidx01 d:\idxlists\icsidx01.txt

  Chapter 7. NetQuestion commands 51



  
 

 nqdelet command
Deletes an index from your server, including all its primary and secondary indexes.

Be careful when using the nqdelet  command. It does not ask for a confirmation
before deleting the index. Rebuilding a large index can be very expensive.

 Syntax
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqdelet -i index-name

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

 nqdelet index-name

 Parameters
index-name

Specify the name of the index to be deleted. Index names are not case
sensitive.

 Examples
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqdelet -i icsidx01

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

 nqdelet icsidx01

 nqidxsta command
Displays status information for an index.

This command reports about the number of documents currently contained in the
primary index, secondary index (if it exists), and input queue. (The input queue
contains documents that are scheduled for updating the index.)

The command also reports on the internal status of the index, including:

¹ start and stop timestamps for the most recent successful update and
reorganization

¹ current administrative tasks (update or reorganization) along with their start
times

¹ locking status for all three function groups of the index (update, reorganization,
and search). See the documentation for the nqreset  command for further
information on this status.

Only one administrative task can be active for any index. If the nqidxsta  command
reports that an administrative task is currently active for an index, do not  use the
nqupdat  or nqreorg  command for that index. Doing so results in a "conflicting
tasks" error condition (rc=64).

52 Installation and Administration  



  
 

 Syntax
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqidxsta -i index-name

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

 nqidxsta index-name

 Parameters
index-name

Specify the name of the index for which you want to display status.

 Example
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqidxsta -i icsidx01

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

 nqidxsta icsidx01

 nqlisti command
Returns the names of all the indexes on the server.

The nqlisti  command returns the index names in all uppercase, which is how
NetQuestion uses them internally, no matter how they were entered when the index
was created.

 Syntax
For AS/400, OS/390, AIX, OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

 nqlisti

 Example
For AS/400, OS/390, AIX, OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

 nqlisti

 nqreorg command
Merges primary and secondary indexes into one new primary index.

 Syntax
For AS/400, OS/390, AIX:

nqreorg -i index-name

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

 nqreorg index-name

  Chapter 7. NetQuestion commands 53



  
 

 Parameters
index-name

Specify the name of the index to be merged. Index names are not case
sensitive.

 Examples
For AS/400, OS/390, AIX:

nqreorg -i icsidx01

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

 nqreorg icsidx01

 nqreset command
Unlocks indexes that were locked during processing as a result of unexpected
errors. The nqreset  command also reports the reason why the index was locked.

 Syntax
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqreset -i index-name

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

 nqreset index-name

 Parameters
index-name

Specify the name of the index to be reset. Index names are not case sensitive.

 Examples
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqreset -i icsidx01

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

 nqreset icsidx01

 nqspell command
Checks the documents in your index for possible misspellings and creates a
cross-referenced list that NetQuestion will use during search processing when the
SpellWizard is enabled.

Note:  This command looks at only primary indexes; be sure to compress the
index with the nqreorg  command before running nqspell .

 Syntax
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqspell -i index-name

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

 nqspell index-name

54 Installation and Administration  



  
 

 Parameters
index-name

Specify the name of the index to be checked for possible misspellings. Index
names are not case sensitive.

 Examples
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqspell -i icsidx01

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

 nqspell icsidx01

nqtrace command (AIX only)
Modifies the trace status of an index. The NetQuestion server must be stopped
with netq stop server  before you can modify the trace status of an index. After
the nqtrace  command has executed, use the netq start server/U  command to
restart the server.

Initially, tracing is disabled.

 Syntax
nqtrace  index-name E 255

nqtrace  index-name I 255

nqtrace  index-name X 255

 Parameters
index-name

Specify the name of the index for which you want to modify tracing status.
Index names are not case sensitive.

E 255
Enables external tracing.

I 255
Enables internal tracing.

X 255
Disables tracing entirely.

 Examples
nqtrace icsidx01 E 255

nqtrace icsidx01 I 255

nqtrace icsidx01 X 255

 nqupdat command
Updates an index with entries from the temporary file.

The nqupdat  command appears to complete quickly because it only triggers the
indexing process. The indexing process continues to run in the background after
nqupdat  completes and does not report explicitly about its termination. You can
check the status of the update process by using the nqidxsta  command, or by

  Chapter 7. NetQuestion commands 55



  
 

using the NetQuestion administration forms (assuming that Lotus Go Webserver
was installed with NetQuestion.)

 Syntax
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqupdat -i index-name

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

 nqupdat index-name

 Parameters
index-name

Specify the name of the index to be updated. Index names are not case
sensitive.

 Examples
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqupdat -i icsidx01

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

 nqupdat icsidx01

 nqurl command
Extracts the mapping rules from the Lotus Go Webserver's configuration file and
creates a table that NetQuestion can use when processing searches.

This command allows search results to resolve the server's redirection of URLs.

 Syntax
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqurl -i index-name

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

nqurl index-name [install-drive]

 Parameters
index-name

Specify the name of the index that the mapping file will be associated with.
Index names are not case sensitive.

install-drive
Specify the drive where Lotus Go Webserver was installed. This parameter is
optional. The default is C.

 Examples
For AS/400, OS/390 and AIX:

nqurl -i icsidx01

For OS/2, Windows NT, and Windows 95:

 nqurl icsidx01

56 Installation and Administration  



  
 

setadmgrp command (OS/390 and AIX only)
Sets the file ownership and permissions on all the NetQuestion files for the user
and group you specify as input. The user and group will get the execute, read, and
write permissions needed for performing NetQuestion administration.

Following the initial NetQuestion install, you must execute setadmgrp  before
attempting any administrative task, such as configuring, starting, or stopping the
server. Subsequent commands must be run as the NetQuestion administrative
user.

 Syntax
setadmgrp user-name group-name

 Parameters
user-name

Specify the name to the user to be given permissions on NetQuestion files.

group-name
Specify the name of the group to be given permissions on NetQuestion files.

 Example
setadmgrp NETQ NETQADM

  Chapter 7. NetQuestion commands 57



  
 

58 Installation and Administration  



  
 

 Notices

This information was developed for products and
services offered in the U.S.A. IBM may not offer the
products, services, or features discussed in this
document in other countries. Consult your local IBM
representative for information on the products and
services currently available in your area. Any reference
to an IBM product, program, or service is not intended
to state or imply that only that IBM product, program, or
service may be used. Any functionally equivalent
product, program, or service that does not infringe any
IBM intellectual property right may be used instead.
However, it is the user's responsibility to evaluate and
verify the operation of any non-IBM product, program,
or service.

IBM may have patents or pending patent applications
covering subject matter described in this document.
The furnishing of this document does not give you any
license to these patents. You can send license
inquiries, in writing, to:

IBM Director of Licensing
IBM Corporation
500 Columbus Avenue
Thornwood, NY 10594
U.S.A.

For license inquiries regarding double-byte (DBCS)
information, contact the IBM Intellectual Property
Department in your country or send inquiries, in writing,
to:

IBM World Trade Asia Corporation
Licensing
2-31 Roppongi 3-chome, Minato-ku
Tokyo 106, Japan

The following paragraph does not apply to the
United Kingdom or any other country where such
provisions are inconsistent with local law:
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES
CORPORATION PROVIDES THIS PUBLICATION “AS
IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Some
states do not allow disclaimer of express or implied
warranties in certain transactions, therefore, this
statement may not apply to you.

This information could include technical inaccuracies or
typographical errors. Changes are periodically made to
the information herein; these changes will be
incorporated in new editions of the publication. IBM
may make improvements and/or changes in the

product(s) and/or the programs(s) described in this
publication at any time without notice.

Licensees of this program who wish to have information
about it for the purpose of enabling: (i) the exchange of
information between independently created programs
and other programs (including this one) and (ii) the
mutual use of the information which has been
exchanged, should contact:

IBM Corporation
Software Interoperability Coordinator
3605 Highway 52 N
Rochester, MN 55901-7829
U.S.A.

Such information may be available, subject to
appropriate terms and conditions, including in some
cases, payment of a fee.

The licensed program described in this information and
all licensed material available for it are provided by IBM
under terms of the IBM Customer Agreement or any
equivalent agreement between us.

Any performance data contained herein was determined
in a controlled environment. Therefore, the results
obtained in other operating environments may vary
significantly. Some measurements may have been
made on development-level systems and there is no
guarantee that these measurements will be the same
on generally available systems. Furthermore, some
measurement may have been estimated through
extrapolation. Actual results may vary. Users of this
document should verify the applicable data for their
specific environment.

Information concerning non-IBM products was obtained
from the suppliers of those products, their published
announcements or other publicly available sources.
IBM has not tested those products and cannot confirm
the accuracy of performance, compatibility or any other
claims related to non-IBM products. Questions on the
capabilities of non-IBM products should be addressed to
the suppliers of those products.

All statements regarding IBM's future direction or intent
are subject to change or withdrawal without notice, and
represent goals and objectives only.

COPYRIGHT LICENSE:

This information contains sample application programs
in source language, which illustrates programming
techniques on various operating platforms. You may
copy, modify, and distribute these sample programs in
any form without payment to IBM, for the purposes of

 Copyright IBM Corp. 1997  59



  
 

developing, using, marketing or distributing application
programs conforming to the application programming
interface for the operating platform for which the sample
programs are written. These examples have not been
thoroughly tested under all conditions. IBM, therefore,
cannot guarantee or imply reliability, serviceability, or
function of these programs. You may copy, modify, and
distribute these sample programs in any form without
payment to IBM for the purposes of developing, using,
marketing, or distributing application programs
conforming to IBM's application programming interfaces.

 Trademarks

The following terms are trademarks of International
Business Machines Corporation in the United States, or
other countries, or both:

Other company, product, and service names, which
may be denoted by a double asterisk (**), may be
trademarks or service marks of others.

C-bus is a trademark of Corollary, Inc.

Microsoft, Windows, Windows NT, and the Windows 95
logo are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

Java and HotJava are trademarks of Sun Microsystems,
Inc.

UNIX is a registered trademark in the United States and
other countries licensed exclusively through X/Open
Company Limited.

PC Direct is a registered trademark of Ziff
Communications Company and is used by IBM
Corporation under license.

Other company, product, and service names may be
trademarks or service marks of others.

This document is not intended for production use and is
furnished as is without any warranty of any kind, and all
warranties are hereby disclaimed including the
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular
purpose.

AIX
Application System/400
AS/400
IBM

Operating System/400
OS/400
OS/2

60 Installation and Administration  



  
 

 Index

A
adding NetQuestion to your Web site 34
administration forms 25
advanced search 33, 34, 36
AIX, special considerations

backup procedures 2
configuring 20
pre-allocating space 2
redirecting URLs 28
root authority 6

B
Boolean search 33
building an index 26

C
changing environment variables

EHNMAXINDEXES 1, 21
EHNSLICESIZE 1, 22
EHSMAXINDEXES 1, 21
EHSSLICESIZE 1, 22
EXCMAXINDEXES 1, 21
EXCSLICESIZE 1, 22

checking server availability 24, 47
clearing indexes 29
commands

netq start 23, 47
netq status 24, 47
netq stop 23, 47
nqadd 27, 48
nqclear 29, 49
nqconfig 2, 20
nqcreat 27, 50
nqdel 27, 51
nqdelet 30, 52
nqidxsta 52
nqlisti 29, 53
nqreorg 29, 53
nqreset 32, 54
nqspell 36, 54
nqtrace 31, 55
nqupdate 27, 55
nqurl 28, 56
setadmgrp 2, 57

compatibility 3
compressing indexes 29
configuring on AIX 2, 20

D
deleting indexes 30
document input list

creating 25, 26
updating 27

E
EHNMAXINDEXES 1, 21
EHNSLICESIZE 22
EHSMAXINDEXES 1, 21
EHSSLICESIZE 22
environment variables

EHNMAXINDEXES 1, 21
EHNSLICESIZE 1, 22
EHSMAXINDEXES 1, 21
EHSSLICESIZE 1, 22
EXCMAXINDEXES 1, 21
EXCSLICESIZE 1, 22

error files 32
error handling 30
exact match search 33, 34
EXCMAXINDEXES 1, 21
EXCSLICESIZE 22

F
free text search 33
function group 30

H
hybrid search 33, 36

I
index processing

build 26
clear 29
delete 30
list 29
merge 29
overview 25
query 29
redirect URLs 28, 56
refresh 27
reset 30

index queue 26
installing

on AIX 6
on OS/2 8
on Windows 95 9

 Copyright IBM Corp. 1997  61



  
 

installing (continued)
on Windows NT 9
using InstallShield 9
using SMIT 6
using Software Installer 8
verifying the installation 18

InstallShield 9
inventory of installed files 18

L
listing all indexes 29
Lotus Go Webserver 1, 23

M
maintaining indexes 25
maintaining NetQuestion 39
managing NetQuestion for AIX 39
managing NetQuestion for AS/400 42
managing NetQuestion for OS/390 40
maximum indexes 1, 21
merging indexes 29, 53
misspelled words 36, 54
modifying the search forms 35

N
netq start command 23, 47
netq status command 24, 47
netq stop command 23, 47
nqadd command 27, 48
nqclear command 29, 49
nqconfig command 2, 20, 49
nqcreat command 27, 50
nqdel command 27, 51
nqdelet command 30, 52
nqidxsta command 52
nqlisti command 29, 53
nqreorg command 29, 53
nqreset command 32, 54
nqspell command 36, 54
nqtrace command 31, 55
nqupdate command 27, 55
nqurl command 28, 56

O
optimizing your searches 35

P
packaging 3
planning for installation 1
primary indexes 29

Q
querying index status 29

R
ranking your search results 33
README files

on AIX 18
on OS/2 18
on Windows NT 18

redirecting URLs 28, 56
refreshing an index 27
removing NetQuestion for AIX 39
removing NetQuestion for OS/390 41
requirements

disk space 1
hardware 1
index directories 1
software 1

reset locked index 30
results, from searches

limiting 36
sorting 33

S
search options

advanced 33, 34, 36
Boolean 33
exact match 33, 34
free text 33
hybrid 33, 36
in any form 33, 34
simple 33

search results 33
search.html 34
searcha.html 34
secondary indexes 29
server packaging 3
setadmgrp command 2, 57
simple search 33
slice size 1, 22
SMIT 6
Software Installer 8
sorting your search results 33, 34
SpellWizard 36, 54
starting NetQuestion

from the desktop 23
on AIX 23
on OS/2 23
on Windows 95 23
on Windows NT 23

status of indexes 29, 47
stopping NetQuestion

from the desktop 23
on AIX 23

62 Installation and Administration  



  
 

stopping NetQuestion (continued)
on OS/2 23
on Windows 95 23
on Windows NT 23

stopwords 34
symbolic links 28

T
testing NetQuestion 34
trace files 32

U
understanding NetQuestion search functions 33
uninstalling NetQuestion for AS/400 42
uninstalling NetQuestion for OS/2 43
uninstalling NetQuestion for OS/390 41
uninstalling NetQuestion for Windows 43
uninstalling NetQuestion on AIX 40
updating NetQuestion for AIX 39
updating NetQuestion for AS/400 42
updating NetQuestion for OS/390 41

V
verifying your installation 18

W
wildcards 36

  Index 63



Communicating Your Comments to IBM

NetQuestion
Installation and Administration
 

Publication No. GC31-8177-01

If you especially like or dislike anything about this book, please use one of the methods
listed below to send your comments to IBM. Whichever method you choose, make sure you
send your name, address, and telephone number if you would like a reply.

Feel free to comment on specific errors or omissions, accuracy, organization, subject matter,
or completeness of this book. However, the comments you send should pertain to only the
information in this manual and the way in which the information is presented. To request
additional publications, or to ask questions or make comments about the functions of IBM
products or systems, you should talk to your IBM representative or to your IBM authorized
remarketer.

When you send comments to IBM, you grant IBM a nonexclusive right to use or distribute
your comments in any way it believes appropriate without incurring any obligation to you.

If you are mailing a readers' comment form (RCF) from a country other than the United
States, you can give the RCF to the local IBM branch office or IBM representative for
postage-paid mailing.

¹ If you prefer to send comments by mail, use the RCF at the back of this book.

¹ If you prefer to send comments by FAX, use this number:

United States and Canada: 1-800-227-5088

¹ If you prefer to send comments electronically, use this network ID:

– IBM Mail Exchange: USIB2HPD at IBMMAIL
– IBMLink: CIBMORCF at RALVM13

 – Internet: USIB2HPD@VNET.IBM.COM

Make sure to include the following in your note:

¹ Title and publication number of this book
¹ Page number or topic to which your comment applies.



 

Help us help you!

NetQuestion
Installation and Administration
 

Publication No. GC31-8177-01

If your concern is service related, you can reach Service at 1-800-992-4777 in the United States. Outside
the United States, please check your phone listing for the IBM Service Center nearest you.

We hope you find this publication useful, readable and technically accurate, but only you can tell us!
Please take a few minutes to let us know what you think by completing this form.

Specific Comments or Problems:

  

  

  

  

  

  

Please tell us how we can improve this book:

  

  

  

  

Thank you for your response. When you send information to IBM, you grant IBM the right to use or
distribute the information without incurring any obligation to you. You of course retain the right to use the
information in any way you choose.

Your Internet Address:  

Name Address

Company or Organization

Phone No.

Overall, how satisfied are you with the information in this book? Satisfied Dissatisfied

 Ø Ø
 

How satisfied are you that the information in this book is: Satisfied Dissatisfied

Accurate Ø Ø
Complete Ø Ø
Easy to find Ø Ø
Easy to understand Ø Ø
Well organized Ø Ø
Applicable to your task Ø Ø
 



Cut or Fold
Along Line

Cut or Fold
Along Line

Help us help you!
GC31-8177-01 ÉÂÔÙ

Fold and Tape Please do not staple Fold and Tape

NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY
IF MAILED IN THE
UNITED STATES

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL
FIRST-CLASS MAIL PERMIT NO. 40 ARMONK, NEW YORK

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE

Information Development
Department CGMD
International Business Machines Corporation
PO BOX 12195
RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK NC 27709-9990

Fold and Tape Please do not staple Fold and Tape

GC31-8177-01



 

 



ÉÂÔÙ

Printed in U.S.A.

GC31-8177-01



Spine information:

ÉÂÔ NetQuestion Installation and Administration GC31-8177-01

 

 


